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SECTION 1.0 

 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY: FINDINGS AND CONCLUSIONS 

1.1 FINDINGS 

 

This report presents the results of the Phase I Environmental Site Assessment conducted by Enviro 

Geodetics, PLLC. at Cortez Road, Apache Junction, AZ 85119 (see Figure 2, Site Location Map).  The 

Phase I assessment was undertaken at the request of GW and Associates and Turquoise Valley, LLC in 

accordance with Enviro Geodetics, PLLC.’s Standard Terms and Conditions, as outlined in Enviro 

Geodetics, PLLC.’s Letter of Intent/Authorization for Project No 51922.  The findings and conclusions 

of this investigation are based upon a review of historic site-use activities, contact with and records 

from governmental regulatory agencies, regulatory database searches, as well as a site reconnaissance 

and interviews with the client, site personnel, and possibly others who may have knowledge of various 

aspects of the subject site. 

 

The property encompasses 373.69 acres of undeveloped land. 

 

INITIAL UNDERSTANDING 

Proposed Project Related Potable Water Source 

Discussions, the GW Associates and Turquoise Valley LLC initially indicated that groundwater 

would be used as a potable water source for the proposed development of approximately 150 high-

end homes with the installation of approximately 150 water wells across 374 acres.   Our current 

understanding is that the project will rely on municipal water as a drinking water source. 

Proposed Project Related to Septic Systems 

Early discussions with GW Associates and Turquoise Valley LLC indicated individual septic 

systems would be installed to process the household sanitary waste.  The soil on the subject site is 

not amenable to the installation of septic tank absorption fields due to the depth of the bedrock and 

slow water movement.  The reader is directed to the soil survey and soil limitations for septic tank 

absorption fields in Appendix C.  It is our current understanding that the project will rely on a 

municipal waste water treatment plant or an on-site packaged waste water treatment facility to 

process sanitary waste. 

Building Without Basements 

The soil ratings for single-family homes without basements with less than three stories will be found 

in Appendix C.  The ratings are based on the soil properties that affect the capacity of the soil to 

support the load without movement. The depth to soft bedrock and the slope of the land are the 

intrinsic limitations.  The reader is directed to the soil limitations for buildings without basements in 

Appendix C. 
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The principal findings of Enviro Geodetics, PLLC.’s Phase I Environmental Site Assessment for this 

site are as follows: 

 

The subject site may be  affected by 

 

Historic Mining Activity and its Environmental impact on the Subject Site 

The former Bulldog Mine is located immediately east of the east section line.  The Goldfield Mining 

District encompasses a large area northwest of the Bulldog Mine including the Blue Ridge and 

Saddle Rock Mountains.  The Treasure Chest Mining Company located immediately west of the 

Bull Dog Mine in section three produces sand, gravel and ornamental stone.  The reader is directed 

to the Metallic Mineral District map and the topographic maps in Appendix C.  Historically the site 

has been associated with the Goldfield Mining District which is now part of the Tonto National 

Forest. The site was first discovered in 1892 by O. E. Merrill. 

The Bulldog Gold Mine was a surface and underground mining operation.  Production in the 

Goldfield Mineral district took place between the 1880s and again from 1914 to 1959.  The overall 

output was considered to be small. The mining operations consisted of surface and underground 

workings with one known shaft. Its subsurface depth reaches a maximum of 30 meters (100 feet) 

and is 610 meters (2,000 feet) in length.  According to Bureau of Geology and Mineral 

Technology,1 the Goldfield Mineral District produced 23,000 tons of base and precious metals; 

16,000 pounds of copper; 5,100 ounces of gold and 4,000 ounces of silver.  The production of 

another 3,000 ounces of gold prior to 1914, was reported in another publication.2  

The Treasure Chest Mining company occupies most of the northwest corner of section three.  The 

reader is directed to the Arizona State Land Department survey 3  overlaying an aerial photograph in 

Appendix C.  The mining company harvests ornamental stone, sand and gravel.  Based on 

observation, the Environmental Record Search, and mega search of ADEQ records.  Treasure Chest 

Mining Company is not a regulated site.    

Underground mining, like most traditional forms of mining, can release toxic compounds (i.e. heavy 

metals and metaloids such as arsenic) to the groundwater.  Surface water percolating through former 

mine tailings (not visible in available aerial images) can contaminate soil, surface water and 

groundwater.  Although reports describing groundwater quality on the subject site were not 

available, it is a moot issue if the development will rely on a municipal potable water source. 

The groundwater migration direction was determined graphically, and is based on the groundwater 

levels in three index wells, measured at approximately the same point in time.  The reader is 

directed to the Groundwater Migration Graphic in Appendix C.  The measured groundwater 

migration direction (southwesterly across the subject site) was confirmed in a Department of Water 

 
1 Bulletin 194, dated 1983, Metallic Mineral Districts and Production in Arizona  
2 Data provided by Elsing and Heineman (1936) 
3 Allands Condition of Title Report. Dated March 23, 2022 
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Resources Hydrologic Map Series Report No.28 4 Although it is an older publication it is believed 

to hold true.  

Surface water migration is southwesterly and follows the topography 

Radon 

 

The property is situated on the talus slope of a granite outcrop (Saddle Rock Mountain) that 

straddles the north perimeter of the subject site.  The reader is directed to the enclosed geologic map 

and the topographic maps in Appendix C.  Uranium mineralization is commonly associated with 

granite; pink and red granite having the highest degree of uranium mineralization. 

 

When the earth was formed, there were probably many radioactive elements included in the mix of 

material that became the earth.   The three of interest that have survived to this day are uranium-235, 

uranium-238 and thorium-232.  Uranium and thorium are a radioactive elements that slowly decay 

producing a chain of radioactive daughter elements that have a unique half-life.  Each of the three 

isotopes mentioned above have a half-life measured in billions of years, and each stands at the top of 

a natural radioactive decay chain.  A decay chain contains a series of distinct element 

transformations.  All three of the natural decay chains include isotopes of radon.  Radon 219 (aka 

actinon), is a link in the uranium-235 decay chain.  You will probably never encounter actinon in 

indoor air, due to its short half-life (3.96 seconds).  Radon 220 (aka thoron), is part of the uranium-

232 decay chain, with a half-life of 55.6 seconds.   You may encounter thoron in in-door air and in 

soil gas.  Radon-222 is a link in the uranium-238 decay chain. It can be detected in indoor air, 

outdoor air and soil gas, and has a half-life of 3.82 days. 

 

A map showing areas in Arizona with elevated concentrations of uranium was prepared by the 

Arizona Geological Survey in the late 1970’s.  It is based on a statewide airborne gamma radiation 

survey.  The map shows areas where uranium is known to be present in the soil and rock at 

concentrations greater than 5 parts per million (ppm), and capable of generating hazardous indoor 

radon concentrations.  The surface did not detect small anomalies that have since been recognized 

on the ground   The mapping of small areas with unusually high concentrations of uranium were not 

included in the map because their boundaries were too small.  A complete survey including small 

areas of concern were not included because they were beyond the scope of the survey.  A copy of 

the showing the area surrounding the subject site will be found in Appendix C. 

 

In Arizona, in-door radon measurements were conducted by the EPA/Arizona Radiation Regulatory 

Agency between 1987 and 1988, but did not include sparsely populated areas such as Turquoise 

Valley. 

 

The boring logs of nine well sites within the project area (obtained from the Arizona Department of 

Water Resources) were examined for the well driller’s description of the geologic material 

encountered during the well installation.  The reader is directed to the well logs in Appendix C   All 

nine well logs reported the presence of granite and pink granite.  Pink and red granite have been 

reported as having the highest degree of uranium mineralization. 

 

 
4 Maps Showing Groundwater Conditions in the Phoenix Active Management Area – Maricopa, Pinal and Yavapai 

Counties, Arizona - 1992 
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Soil Gas Testing vs. Indoor Testing for Radon 

 

The EPA recommends that radon measurements be made indoors after the building has been 

constructed; stating that the amount of radon in a finished home varies with the season, site 

preparation which can alter the pathways of radon movement through the soil, the extent to which a 

negative pressures are produced in the home, and the amount of general area ventilation.  The 

measurement of the magnitude of surface emissions of radon from the soil and rock would enable 

architects and builders to determine the need to include radon mitigation features in the construction 

of the home.  To the best of my knowledge, a correlation between surface emissions and indoor 

radon levels has never been established.  Such a study would be worthy of publication.   

 

The best instrument to measure indoor radon/thoron is the RAD7, manufactured by the Durridge.  It 

is continuous radon monitor that can measure radon and thoron directly and is capable of reliable 

short term measurements.  The instrument can also be used to determine where radon is entering the 

building.  When high levels of radon is encountered in the home the instrument can determine  the 

degree of radon communication at different areas of the concrete building slab.  It can locate radon 

entry points within the structure making it valuable in radon mitigation. 

 

The radiation of interest are alpha particles with energies between 5 and 10 Million electron Volts 

(MeV).  Radon and thoron decay products produce alpha particles in the range of 6 to 9 MeV.  

During the sampling period, the radionuclides are deposited on the surface of a solid state detector 

having 200 channels or counters, each representing a 0.05 MeV per channel.  When the instrument 

detects an alpha particle of a particular energy it assigns it to an appropriate energy channel, giving 

the instrument the capability of discriminating between radon-222, radon-220 (thoron) as other 

alpha particle emitting nuclides within the range of the instrument.  The RAD7 is truly and radon 

specific instrument.  The different ways of using the RAD7 may be arranged in six categories – 

continuous monitoring, sniffing for radon and or thoron, testing grab samples, measuring radon n 

water, and soil gas testing. 

 

Radon is a significant issue relative to the Turquoise Valley Development 

The EPA estimates that approximately 22,000 lung cancer deaths per year are likely related to radon 

exposure in the USA, with 75% of a person’s day spent in the home.  There are currently no Arizona 

standards mandating that homes be tested for radon; guidelines only.  Because exposure to radon 

can lead to lung cancer at any concentration, only guidelines and not exposure standards below 

which there are no health effects have been proposed.  Two agencies  have recommend guidelines - 

the EPA (4picoCuiies per liter of air), and World Health Organization (2.7 picoCuries per liter). 

The State of Arizona and the EPA recommend that a home or residence should be tested before a 

real estate transaction is carried out.  Even though Arizona does not require radon testing, it is 

recommended that indoor testing be performed to avoid future liability.  Figures for radon 

exposure-related lawsuits are few and far between, but the law is clear: if someone developed 

lung cancer due to exposure to unsafe levels of radon, and the developer failed to test for and/or 
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mitigate the exposure when required, then those exposed would be entitled to receive financial 

compensation. 5  

 

• Enviro Geodetics, PLLC. has performed this Phase I Environmental Site Assessment of the 

subject site in conformance with the scope and limitations of the Environmental Protection 

Agency, Standards and Practices for All Appropriate Inquiries, 40 CFR Part 312 and the 

standard practice set forth in the American Society for Testing and Materials (ASTM) 

Designation: E1527-13, "Standard Practice for Environmental Site Assessments: Phase I 

Environmental Site Assessment Process." Any exceptions to, or deletions from, these 

practices are described in Section 1.4 of this report. 

 

• This assessment has revealed no visible evidence of recognized environmental conditions in 

connection with the property except for those listed in Section 1.2. 

 

1.2 CONCLUSIONS SUMMARY 

 

Based on the findings of this Phase I Environmental Site Assessment, Enviro Geodetics, PLLC. has 

identified the following recognized environmental condition(s): 

 

RECOGNIZED OR SUSPECTED ENVIRONMENTAL CONDITION(S) BASED ON 

HISTORICAL LAND USE INFORMATION  

 

 

Condition 

 

Location 

 

 

Description of Condition  

1 Entire Site Based on the data collected in this report the subject site appears to pose a potential threat 

to human health from exposure to radon and thoron once homes are constructed on the site 

 

Note: Descriptions of conditions are given again in further detail in Section 6.0, Conclusions and Recommendations, along with recommendations as to how 

to address the conditions and the estimated costs of completing any recommended next-step action.  Enviro Geodetics, PLLC. classifies a recognized 

environmental condition, per the ASTM Standard E 1527-13 definition, as the presence or likely presence of any hazardous substances or petroleum 

products in, on, or at a property due to any release to the environment; under conditions indicative of a release to the environment; or under 

conditions that pose a material threat of a future release to the environment.  

 

Based on the findings of this Phase I Environmental Site Assessment, Enviro Geodetics, PLLC. has 

identified the following de minimis conditions, historical recognized environmental conditions, and/or 

controlled recognized environmental conditions: 

 

 

DE MINIMIS CONDITIONS 

HISTORICAL RECOGNIZED ENVIRONMENTAL CONDITIONS, OR 

CONTROLLED RECOGNIZED ENVIRONMENTAL CONDITIONS 

 

 
5 $1.3 Million Award for Family of Mesothelioma Victim. Mesothelioma lawyers at Pintas & Mullins Law Firm report 

that a Pennsylvania court recently upheld a $1.3 million verdict 
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Condition # 

 

Location 

 

 

Description of Condition 

 

Condition 

NONE N/A N/A N/A 

 

Note: Descriptions of conditions are given again in further detail in Section 6.0, Conclusions and Recommendations, along with recommendations as 
to how to address the conditions.  Enviro Geodetics, PLLC. classifies an environmental condition as a de minimis (potential or possible) condition 

when it appears to pose no immediate threat to the subject site and/or requires no immediate action given the current knowledge of site 

conditions. It is a condition that generally does not present a threat to human health or the environment and that generally would not be the 

subject of an enforcement action if brought to the attention of appropriate governmental agencies.  This condition with time, groundwater 

movement, demolition or other disturbances, or sometimes with the acquisition of further information, may come to pose a long-term, 

immediate, or chronic environmental risk; and/or this condition may appear to have a negligible monetary/physical impact on the subject 

property, and therefore, does not require additional investigation at this time. Conditions determined to be de minimis conditions are not 

recognized environmental conditions nor controlled recognized environmental conditions.   Enviro Geodetics, PLLC. classifies a historical recognized 

environmental condition (HREC) as a past release of any hazardous substances or petroleum products that has occurred in connection with the 
property and has been addressed to the satisfaction of the applicable regulatory authority or meeting unrestricted use criteria established by a 

regulatory authority, without subjecting the property to any required controls.  An HREC is limited to include only past releases that have been 

addressed to unrestricted residential use. Enviro Geodetics, PLLC. classifies a Controlled Recognized Environmental Condition (CREC) as a recognized 
environmental condition resulting from a past release of hazardous substances or petroleum products that has been addressed to the satisfaction of the 

applicable agency, with hazardous substances or petroleum products allowed to remain in place subject to the implementation of required controls.   

 

1.3 SITE FACTS 

 

Current Owner(s): State Land 

 

Current Use: Undeveloped 

 

Site Contact: Mr. Frank Dell’ Armi 

 GW Associates 

 

 Ms. Nina Johnson  

 Turquoise Valley, LLC 

 

Field Assessor: Harold Eriksen 

 

Report Writer: Harold Eriksen 

 

Parcel #: State Land 

 

Address(es) Provided by Client:  Cortez Road, Apache Junction, AZ 85119 

 

Total Acreage of Land: 373.69 

 

Date of Site Reconnaissance: July 4th and 5th, 2022 

 

Total # of Offsite Wells in Section 3 

With Boring Logs: Nine 

1.4 EXCEPTIONS AND/OR DELETIONS TO ASTM E 1527 
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There are no exceptions to ASTM E 1527.  

1.5 NON-SCOPE ISSUES 

 

According to client request, no other environmental issues that are "non-scope considerations" under 

ASTM E 1527, such as asbestos-containing materials, lead-based paint, radon, and lead and pre and 

poly fluoroalkyl substances (PFAS) in drinking water, were not assessed. 
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SECTION 2.0 

 

INTRODUCTION 

2.1 PURPOSE OF A PHASE I ESA 

 

The purpose of this Phase I Environmental Site Assessment is to assess (1) the likelihood of 

contamination of the subject site as a result of either past or present land-use practices; and (2) the 

potential for future environmental contamination which may occur as a result of current conditions 

or operations and maintenance activities at either the subject site or properties adjoining the subject 

site, thereby identifying real or potential environmental or economic impact to the subject site.  In 

this way, the client may satisfy a requirement to qualify for the innocent landowner defense to the 

Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation and Liability Act (CERCLA) liability by 

completing "all appropriate inquiry into the previous ownership and uses of the property consistent 

with good commercial and customary practice."  To meet these objectives, Enviro Geodetics, 

PLLC. attempted to complete the tasks outlined in this section except as noted in Section 1.4. 

 

2.2 SCOPE OF WORK 

 

The Scope of Work that has been followed for this assessment is identified in Section 1.1, Page 1-1. 

 

2.2.1 Site Description 

 

Site photographs were taken during the site reconnaissance.  The photographs and their summary 

descriptions can be found in Appendix A. 

 

Enviro Geodetics, PLLC. reviewed pertinent, reasonably ascertainable information on the soil types 

and groundwater conditions in the vicinity of the subject site.  For the purposes of this assessment, 

the depth from the ground surface and the direction (or gradient) of the groundwater flow are of 

particular significance.  Such findings are used by Enviro Geodetics, PLLC. report writers, in 

conjunction with additional information about environmental conditions on nearby sites, to assess 

the risk that is faced by the subject site from off-site sources of contamination. 

 

It should be noted that Enviro Geodetics, PLLC.’s geological and hydrological research does not 

include investigation of seismological concerns (i.e., fault lines) that may affect the area of the 

subject site.  Although the existence of faults in an area may be of concern to property owners and 

residents in that area, it is not considered to be an environmental concern, and so is not usually a 

component of a Phase I Environmental Site Assessment.  (However, in the event that it is required, 

Enviro Geodetics, PLLC. can assist the client in completing a seismological investigation.) 
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2.2.2 Site Reconnaissance 

 

An Enviro Geodetics, PLLC. field assessor conducted a visual reconnaissance of the subject 

property to identify observable signs of environmental impairments, including on-site operations 

and maintenance activities which may lead to possible environmental impairment.  As a part of the 

site reconnaissance, Enviro Geodetics, PLLC. visually inspected the site for obvious indications of: 

 

• Existing and previously existing storage tanks (aboveground and underground) 

 

• Hazardous substances storage and handling 

 

• Clarifiers, sumps, trenches, and industrial discharge sources 

 

• Equipment which may contain polychlorinated biphenyls (PCB) (fluorescent 

light ballasts are not inspected) 

 

• Indications of spillage of hazardous substances, and the general condition of 

concrete, asphalt, soil, and other surfaces 

 

• Indications of stressed vegetation as a result of on-site contamination 

 

During the site reconnaissance, Enviro Geodetics, PLLC. field assessors may make note of basic 

compliance issues which, may be environmental in nature, however are not issues directly 

associated with the potential for site contamination (i.e., the specific objective of our assessment).  

However, as a service to our clients, and because these compliance issues may contribute to our 

overall understanding of site operations, Enviro Geodetics, PLLC. may comment on the site’s basic 

compliance status.  The review of the site’s compliance status is not intended to be complete or 

comprehensive and may or may not include all items identified during the site reconnaissance. 

 

Again, the compliance review is not intended as a comprehensive compliance audit.  Rather, the 

compliance review is only intended to aid Enviro Geodetics, PLLC. in determining the likelihood 

that the subject site may have been impacted by releases of hazardous substances.   

 

When the storage or use of hazardous substances are encountered on a site, the Enviro Geodetics, 

PLLC. field assessor will look for or inquire about the on-site presence of Material Safety Data 

Sheets (MSDSs).  MSDSs are prepared by the manufacturers of hazardous substances (pursuant to 

OSHA’s Hazard Communication Standard), and they detail the components, dangers, and proper 

handling procedures for the hazardous substance for which they have been prepared.  The presence 

or absence of MSDSs for on-site hazardous substances will be noted in 3.5, Hazardous Substances 

Storage and Handling.  However, some sites may use or store hundreds of various chemical 

compounds.  In such cases, it is practically impossible for the field assessor to match-up each 

substance with its corresponding MSDS.  Still, the field assessor will inquire about MSDSs and 

copies of representative MSDSs that were made available will be included in Appendix C. 
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Enviro Geodetics, PLLC. may have (based on contract) inspected and reviewed information for the 

subject site regarding the presence of specific hazardous substances which are relatively common 

sources of environmental concern.  The substances in question include: 

 

• Common building materials that may contain or are suspected of containing 

asbestos 

 

• Radon (at elevated levels) 

 

• Lead-contaminated drinking water 

 

• Lead-based paints 

 

Based on ASTM E1527-13, federal, state, and other regulatory agency guidelines, the following 

presumptions were in force if and when Enviro Geodetics, PLLC. inspected the subject site for 

specific hazardous substances:  

 

• Structures built after 1980 are considered asbestos-free. 

 

• Structures built after 1979 are considered lead-free (with respect to both water 

and painted surfaces). 

 

• Fluorescent light ballasts will be considered PCB-free and will not be noted in the 

report regardless of their date of manufacture, unless Enviro Geodetics, PLLC. is 

instructed to do otherwise in writing by the client. 

 

Enviro Geodetics, PLLC. also inspected the properties that adjoin the subject site.  In general, this 

inspection included a "drive-by" survey to note the operations which may pose an imminent or 

potential environmental threat to the subject site. 

 

2.2.3 Review of Historical Information 

 

For this assessment, Enviro Geodetics, PLLC. may have reviewed reasonably ascertainable 

historical aerial photographs and United States Geologic Survey (U.S.G.S.) topographic maps of the 

subject site and vicinity.  This review consisted of examining the reasonably ascertainable available 

photographs and topographic maps for evidence of activities on or development of the subject site 

and adjoining sites that may show an environmental condition or concern which may currently 

affect the subject site.  The specific aerial photographs and U.S.G.S. maps that were reviewed for 

this assessment are identified and their environmentally relevant features are described in Section 

4.1. 

 

Enviro Geodetics, PLLC. may have also reviewed any reasonably ascertainable Historic Maps of 

the subject site and vicinity.  Such maps have been prepared by fire insurance companies in order to 

determine the potential risk of fire damage to buildings in metropolitan areas.  These maps have 

been produced since the mid-1850s and, for some areas, they are still produced today.  For the 
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purposes of a Phase I Environmental Site Assessment, these maps may contain helpful information 

on the ages and past uses of buildings, as well as information about on the storage of hazardous and 

flammable substances.  However, because it was only worthwhile for fire insurance companies to 

map metropolitan areas, the scope of coverage of these maps is somewhat limited.  If Historic Maps 

have provided coverage of the subject site, and if the specific maps were reasonably ascertainable, 

then the specific maps that were reviewed for this assessment are identified, and their 

environmentally relevant features described, in Section 4.2. 

 

One of the least known yet most complete and comprehensive historical sources are historical city 

or street directories.  These texts may have been reviewed by Enviro Geodetics, PLLC. to the extent 

that they have provided coverage of the subject site and were reasonably ascertainable.  Enviro 

Geodetics, PLLC. reviews historical city or street directories (also known as criss cross or reverse 

indexed directories) for information on the past occupants of and activities on the subject site and 

adjoining sites.  These directories were prepared by companies that catered to the needs of 

salespeople by providing the names of the occupants at a given address (that is, unlike a traditional 

telephone book, the entries of a reverse directory are arranged by address, not by name).  However, 

like Historical Maps, the scope of coverage of these directories is limited to mostly metropolitan 

areas.  If they were reasonably ascertainable, they were reviewed and Section 4.3 contains listings of 

historical city or street directories.  

 

Enviro Geodetics, PLLC. has contacted various state, county, and municipal agencies having 

current or past jurisdiction over the subject site, in an attempt to review reasonably ascertainable 

records that contain specific information about environmental conditions on the subject site that 

these agencies may have on file, or to establish that no environmentally relevant records are on file 

for the subject site.  The client should be aware that most regulatory agencies file their records by 

address or corporate name (as opposed to parcel number or site name).  If no specific address has 

been assigned to a site, then, typically, no environmental records related to the site will be 

forthcoming from the state, county, or municipal regulatory agencies. The findings of this records 

search are reported in Section 4.4, Agency Contacts.  The addresses, phone numbers, names of the 

persons contacted within the various agencies are listed on the Regulatory Contacts Sheet, which is 

included in Appendix B.  Copies of any records obtained from regulatory agencies can be found in 

Appendix C.  In some instances, Enviro Geodetics, PLLC. may not yet have received a reply from 

one or more of the agencies that were contacted.  (Some agencies will take six weeks or longer to 

reply to a verbal or written request.)  In the event of such delays in response, rather than delaying 

the issuance of the report, Enviro Geodetics, PLLC. has indicated in the report that a response to the 

request for records is pending, and a copy of the regulatory request form has been included in 

Appendix B.  Any pertinent information that is subsequently received from the pending agency will 

be addressed and forwarded to the client in the form of an addendum to this report. 

 

Enviro Geodetics, PLLC. has also reviewed an ERS RecCheck Report, a computer-generated 

federal, state, and regional one-mile regulatory database search in an effort to determine whether the 

subject site is listed on an agency environmental database and to identify possible regulatory-listed 

sites of concern within a one-mile radius of the subject site.  In general, these documents list known 

or suspected hazardous-waste generators, release sites, landfills, unauthorized disposal sites, sites 

with registered underground storage tanks, and sites currently under investigation for known or 

suspected environmental violations or releases.  In conjunction with the findings on the geological 

and hydrological conditions, information obtained from the database search can be used to assess 
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the environmental risk faced by the subject site from past or present off-site sources of 

contamination.  Additionally, the ERS RecCheck Report may provide information about on-site 

sources of contamination.  The ERS RecCheck Report review can be found in Section 4.5; a copy of 

the complete ERS RecCheck Report document and a detailed description of the databases that were 

searched are included in Appendix D. 

 

When requested, Enviro Geodetics, PLLC. will compile and review a chain-of-title abstract for the 

subject property.  The chain-of-title abstract can help the client and Enviro Geodetics, PLLC. to 

better understand the history of the use of the subject site.  The chain-of-title abstract is typically 

compiled from documents obtained from the County Recorder’s Office or Tax Assessor’s Office.  

The chain-of-title abstract review, if completed for this report, can be found in Section 4.6.  The 

County Assessor also may be contacted to determine whether the subject site has been assigned 

addresses in the past which are different from its current address.  It is the client’s responsibility to 

supply Enviro Geodetics, PLLC. with any records of environmental liens or other such documents.  

 

On occasion, the client, the client’s representatives, or on-site personnel will make available 

environmental documents pertaining to the subject site.  These documents may be prior Phase I 

Reports, environmental site remediation reports, foundation soil reports, or occupancy records, 

among others.  If these are made available prior to the issuance of the report, Enviro Geodetics, 

PLLC. will review the conclusions of these documents, which may help to confirm or disprove any 

tentative findings that Enviro Geodetics, PLLC. has developed independently.  If the client has 

supplied environmental documents for review as part of this assessment, the findings are included in 

Section 4.7. 

 

After the above information from existing historical records, regulatory agencies, interviews, and 

other additional environmental documents has been reviewed and evaluated, Enviro Geodetics, 

PLLC. presents the site uses for the subject property as well as adjoining site uses in a chronological 

table.  This historic site use summary assists the client, as well as the field assessors and reviewers 

to have a perspective of the historical uses of the subject site.  The Historical Site Use is presented 

in Section 4.8. 

 

 

2.2.4 Interviews 

 

Enviro Geodetics, PLLC. attempts to interview various individuals who may have knowledge of 

various aspects of the subject site.  Typically, the interviewees might include: 

 

• Current and previous owners 

 

• Site and operations managers 

 

• Tenants 

 

• Local regulatory personnel 
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The interviews are summarized in Section 5.0 and interview notes are included in Appendix C. 

 

2.2.5 Conclusions and Recommendations 

 

Section 6.0, Conclusions and Recommendations, provides detailed descriptions of the recognized 

environmental conditions, the de minimis conditions, historical recognized environmental 

conditions, and controlled recognized environmental conditions that, in the professional opinion of 

Enviro Geodetics, PLLC., currently affect the subject site.  Section 6.0 also recommends or 

suggests the next-step actions that may be required to begin addressing the conditions. 

 

The essential information on a condition at a given location is contained in the "Description of 

Condition" and the "Action Suggested" boxes of the table for that location.  The section numbers 

refer to those sections in the report that describe the research tasks and findings behind the 

conclusions.  This reporting method allows the reader to quickly go to those sections that are 

pertinent to the condition. 

 

2.3 INTERPRETATION OF THE REPORT 

 

Following the completion of the tasks outlined above, Enviro Geodetics, PLLC. prepared this report 

to present our findings and conclusions clearly and consistently.  In an attempt to aid the reader and 

bring organization to pieces of seemingly unrelated information, Enviro Geodetics, PLLC. has 

developed a report format that is both innovative and concise.  Each piece of information is 

described in the context of the research or assessment task under which it was found.  Typically, an 

environmental condition will incorporate a number of specific findings.  So, in Section 6.0, 

Conclusions and Recommendations, the various particular findings are grouped together and 

collectively presented with the description of the environmental condition that is corroborated by 

those findings. 
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SECTION 3.0 

 

SITE DESCRIPTION AND RECONNAISSANCE 

 

The subject site is surrounded by undeveloped lands, residential sites, a sand and gravel quarry and 

a former metals mining site.  The following subsections describe the physical characteristics of the 

subject site and are a compilation of the observations made during the visual site inspection. 

 

3.1 SITE PHOTOGRAPHS 

 

An Enviro Geodetics, PLLC. field assessor completed a reconnaissance of the subject site, at which 

time a number of photographs were taken to document the current condition and use of the site.  

Please see Figure 3, Site Plan, for photograph locations.  The photographs with their descriptions 

can be found in Appendix A. 

 

3.2 GEOLOGIC AND HYDROGEOLOGIC CONDITIONS 

 

According to the Natural Resources Conservation Database data, the native soil type is  

Map Unit Name: Pinamt-Tremant complex, 1 to 10 percent slopes 

Map Unit Type: Complex 

Drainage Class - Dominant Condition: Well drained 

General Information: Loamy-skeletal, mixed 

Component Percentage: 53.9% 

Hydric: No 

 

Map Unit Name: Ebon very gravelly loam, 1 to 10 percent slopes 

Map Unit Type: Complex, 1-8 % slopes 

Drainage Class - Dominant Condition: Well drained 

General Information: Gravelly loam, mixed 

Component Percentage: 25.2% 

Hydric: No 

 

Map Unit Name: Gran-Wickenburg-Rock complex, 10 to 65 percent slopes 

Map Unit Type: Granite 

Component Percentage: 19.2% 

 

Map Unit Name: Grand-Wickenburg complex, 1 to 10 percent slopes 

Map Unit Type: Complex 

Drainage Class - Dominant Condition: Well drained 

General Information: Gravelly sandy loam 

Component Percentage: 0.4% 

Hydric: No 
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Map Unit Name: Tremant-Gunsight-Rillito complex, 1 to 5 percent slopes 

Map Unit Type: Complex 

Drainage Class - Dominant Condition: Well drained 

General Information: Gravelly loam 

Component Percentage: 0.1% 

Hydric: No 

 

The reader is directed to the Soil Descriptions in Appendix C. 

 

The highest elevation of the subject site, excluding the mountainous areas along the north section 

line was reported to be 1,983 feet above mean sea level. 

 

The depth to groundwater on the project area was inferred from data provided by the Arizona 

Department of Water Resources and is expected to occur at a depth of 990 to 1,766 feet above mean 

sea level.  The depth to groundwater from the surface varies with the topography. The groundwater 

flow direction is southwesterly.  The reader is direct to the Groundwater Migration Graphic in 

Appendix C.  It should be noted that the flow direction and depth of groundwater may be influenced 

by rainfall, and local groundwater pumping operations.  It should also be noted that shallower, 

unreported, perched groundwater zones may occur in the immediate site vicinity. 

 

During the site reconnaissance and the review of historical maps and photographs, the following 

was determined to exist or not to exist on the subject site: 

 

• waterways apart from seasonal washes  

• wetlands 

• pits 

• lagoons 

• ponds 

 

According to FEMA Data, the site is not located within flood zone. Panel: 04013C2310L, Effective 

Date: 10/16/2013.  Zone X - Area of minimal flood hazard, usually depicted on FIRMs as above the 

500-year flood level.  Based on current information, the direction and destination of storm water 

discharge does not  appear to be a source of environmental concern to the subject site.  The reader is 

directed to the floodplain maps in Appendix C. 

3.3 EXISTING STORAGE TANKS 

 

No evidence of any existing aboveground or underground storage tanks was observed on the subject 

site during the site reconnaissance nor noted in the research conducted for this assessment. 

3.4 PREVIOUSLY EXISTING STORAGE TANKS 

 

No evidence of previously existing aboveground or underground storage tanks was observed on the 

subject site during the site reconnaissance nor noted in the research conducted for this assessment. 
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3.5 HAZARDOUS SUBSTANCE STORAGE AND HANDLING 

 

No storage or handling of hazardous substances was observed in the areas inspected during the site 

reconnaissance. 

 

3.6 SPECIFIC HAZARDOUS SUBSTANCES RECONNAISSANCE 

 

3.6.1 Summary of Specific Hazardous Substances Reconnaissance (Beyond ASTM Scope)  

 

Non-scope items, as defined in the ASTM Standard, were not addressed.   

 

3.6.2 Details of Specific Hazardous Substances Sampling/Observations 

 

No sampling or testing of suspected hazardous substances was performed or authorized for this 

assessment. 

3.7 POLYCHLORINATED BIPHENYLS (PCBS) 

 

No known or suspected PCB-containing equipment or materials were observed on-site during the site 

reconnaissance. 

3.8 CLARIFIERS, SUMPS, TRENCHES, AND INDUSTRIAL DISCHARGE SOURCES 

 

No clarifiers, sumps, trenches, industrial floor drains, or industrial discharge points were noted during 

the site reconnaissance, historical, and/or regulatory research. 

3.9 SURFACE CONDITIONS 

 

No significant areas of staining or other unusual surface conditions were observed during the site 

reconnaissance.\ 

3.10 STRESSED VEGETATION 

 

No disfigured, discolored, dying, or otherwise stressed vegetation was observed on-site during the site 

reconnaissance. 

3.11 PRIOR OR CURRENT AGRICULTURAL LAND USE 

 

The site reconnaissance, historical, and/or regulatory research conducted for this assessment 

indicates that the site has not been used for agricultural purposes in the past. 
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3.12 OTHER ENVIRONMENTAL CONDITIONS 

 

No evidence of further environmental conditions and/or impairments was observed during the site 

reconnaissance, beyond that evidence that has already been noted in Section 1.0. 

 

 

3.13 VISUAL OBSERVATIONS, ADJOINING SITES 

 

During the site reconnaissance, the Enviro Geodetics, PLLC. field assessor also visually inspected the 

use of those properties which immediately adjoin the subject property.  No visual evidence of 

environmental concerns were observed. 
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SECTION 4.0 

 

REVIEW OF HISTORICAL INFORMATION AND REGULATORY 

AGENCY RECORDS 

4.1 HISTORICAL AERIAL PHOTOGRAPH AND U.S.G.S. TOPOGRAPHIC MAP 

REVIEW 

 

Enviro Geodetics, PLLC. reviewed readily available and reasonably ascertainable aerial 

photographs and U.S.G.S. topographic maps of the area of the subject site.   (A copy of a U.S.G.S. 

map, if available, has been included as Figure 1.)  These aerial photographs and maps may have 

been obtained from Enviro Geodetics, PLLC.'s library and/or another source (all sources identified 

in Appendix B).  Each aerial photograph was reviewed for the subject property and, where applicable, 

adjacent property use.  In addition, each photograph was reviewed to identify the presence of areas of 

dumping, staining, buildings, and/or aboveground storage tanks.   

 

Aerial photographs for the years 2020, 2018, 2014, 2010, 2007, 2004, 2003, 2000, 1992, 1953, and 

1937 were available for our review.  U.S.G.S. topographic maps for the year 1956 with photo 

revisions made in 1982 were reviewed.  No recognized environmental conditions, de minimis 

conditions, historical or controlled recognized environmental conditions were identified in the 

documents. 

4.2 HISTORICAL MAP REVIEW 

 

Enviro Geodetics, PLLC. search for readily available historical maps, including fire insurance maps, 

with coverage of the subject site and vicinity.  None were found other than those present in this 

report. 

4.3 HISTORICAL CITY OR STREET DIRECTORY REVIEW 

 

Not Applicable 

4.4 AGENCY CONTACTS (RECORDS SEARCH) 

4.4.1 Building Department Records 

 

Not Applicable 

 

4.4.2 Fire Department Records 

 

Not Applicable 
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4.4.3 Health or Environmental Agency Records 

 

Not Applicable 

 

4.4.4 Sanitation Agency Records 

 

Not Applicable 

 

4.4.5 Water Quality Agency Records 

 

Enviro Geodetics, PLLC. reviewed the on-line records of the Arizona Department of 

Environmental Quality (ADEQ) for the purpose of determining if past and present businesses at the 

subject site are listed on regulatory lists (such as leaking underground tank lists, site cleanup lists, 

etc.).  However, no documents of record for the subject site are available.  The following databases 

were researched:  

  

Drywell Database   

Underground Storage/LUST Database   

Waste Programs Database   

Hazardous Waste (Accounts) Database Results   

Hazardous Waste (Manifests) Database Results   

Special Waste (Manifests) Database    

Water Quality (Applications) Database   

Water Quality (Permits) Databases   

Waste Water Facilities Database   

Water Quality Monitoring Database   

State Assurance Fund Database    

Solid Waste Database   

Solid Waste Facilities Database   

Solid Waste Programs Database   

Surface Water Database   

Air Permits Compliance Database   

Superfund Remediation Database   

Voluntary Remediation Database   

   

No records relevant to the subject site were found. 

 

4.4.6 Oil and Gas Agency Records or Maps 

 

Not Applicable 
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4.4.7 Pipeline Agency Records or Maps 

 

Not Applicable 

 

4.4.8 Other Pertinent Records/File Reviews 

 

There are no additional regulatory agencies known to Enviro Geodetics, PLLC. that are likely to have 

further relevant environmental information pertaining to the subject site.  No agency file reviews were 

conducted for the subject site or the adjacent sites for this investigation. 

 

4.5 REVIEW OF ERS RECCHECK REPORT 

 

The Enviro Geodetics, PLLC. review of the ERS RecCheck Report, (the ERS RecCheck Report is 

included in Appendix D) found the subject site is not a regulatory-listed site.  The ERS RecCheck 

Report occurrence summary table below identifies the number of sites listed in each database included 

in the ERS RecCheck Report.  No sites of environmental concern to the subject site were identified. 

 

ERS RECCHECK REPORT OCCURRENCE SUMMARY 

 

FEDERAL ASTM/AAI DATABASES 

LIST 

SEARCHED 

DISTANCE 

SEARCHED 

SUBJECT 

SITE 

1.125 1.25 1.5 2 TOTAL 

BF-Tribal-US 1.5 0 0 0 0 - 0 

BF-US 1.5 0 0 0 0 - 0 

CERCLIS-

Archived-US 

1.5 0 0 0 0 - 0 

CERCLIS-US 1.5 0 0 0 0 - 0 

Controls-

RCRA-US 

1.5 0 0 0 0 - 0 

Controls-US 1.5 0 0 0 0 - 0 

Debris-US 1.5 0 0 0 0 - 0 

Delisted-NPL-

US 

2 0 0 0 0 0 0 

ERNS-US 1.0625 0 0 - - - 0 

FEMA-UST-US 1.25 0 0 0 - - 0 

FTTS-ENF-US 1.25 0 0 0 - - 0 

Hist-Dumps-US 1.5 0 0 0 0 - 0 

Hist-US-EC 1.5 0 0 0 0 - 0 

Hist-US-IC 1.5 0 0 0 0 - 0 

HMIS-US 1.0625 0 0 - - - 0 

LIENS-US 1.0625 0 0 - - - 0 

NPL-US 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 

PADS-US 1.0625 0 0 - - - 0 

PCB-US 1.25 0 0 0 - - 0 

Proposed-NPL-

US 

2 0 0 0 0 0 0 
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FEDERAL ASTM/AAI DATABASES 

LIST 

SEARCHED 

DISTANCE 

SEARCHED 

SUBJECT 

SITE 

1.125 1.25 1.5 2 TOTAL 

RCRA-CESQG-

US 

1.25 0 0 0 - - 0 

RCRA-COR-

US 

2 0 0 0 0 0 0 

RCRA-LQG-

US 

1.25 0 0 0 - - 0 

RCRA-NON-

US 

1.25 0 0 0 - - 0 

RCRA-SQG-US 1.25 0 0 0 - - 0 

RCRA-TSDF-

US 

1.5 0 0 0 0 - 0 

SAA-

Agreements-US 

2 0 0 0 0 0 0 

SWLF-US 1.5 0 0 0 0 - 0 

Tribal-LUST-

Closed-Reg4 

1.5 0 0 0 0 - 0 

Tribal-LUST-

Closed-Reg9 

1.5 0 0 0 0 - 0 

Tribal-LUST-

Open-Reg10 

1.5 0 0 0 0 - 0 

Tribal-LUST-

Open-Reg4 

1.5 0 0 0 0 - 0 

Tribal-LUST-

Open-Reg9 

1.5 0 0 0 0 - 0 

Tribal-LUST-

Reg1 

1.5 0 0 0 0 - 0 

Tribal-LUST-

Reg7 

1.5 0 0 0 0 - 0 

Tribal-ODI-US 1.5 0 0 0 0 - 0 

Tribal-UST-

Reg1 

1.25 0 0 0 - - 0 

Tribal-UST-

Reg10 

1.25 0 0 0 - - 0 

Tribal-UST-

Reg4 

1.25 0 0 0 - - 0 

Tribal-UST-

Reg7 

1.25 0 0 0 - - 0 

Tribal-UST-

Reg9 

1.25 0 0 0 - - 0 

Tribal-VCP-US 1.5 0 0 0 0 - 0 

 

 

STATE ASTM/AAI DATABASES 

LIST 

SEARCHED 

DISTANCE 

SEARCHED 

SUBJECT 

SITE 

1.125 1.25 1.5 2 TOTAL 

ASPL-AZ 1.5 0 0 0 0 - 0 

AST2-AZ 1.25 0 0 0 - - 0 
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STATE ASTM/AAI DATABASES 

LIST 

SEARCHED 

DISTANCE 

SEARCHED 

SUBJECT 

SITE 

1.125 1.25 1.5 2 TOTAL 

AST-AZ 1.25 0 0 0 - - 0 

BF-Closed-AZ 1.5 0 0 0 0 - 0 

BF-Open-AZ 1.5 0 0 0 0 - 0 

Controls-AZ 1.5 0 0 0 0 - 0 

Hist-SPILLS-

AZ 

1.0625 0 0 - - - 0 

Hist-SS-AZ 1.5 0 0 0 0 - 0 

LUST-Closed-

AZ 

1.5 0 0 0 1 - 1 

LUST-Open-AZ 1.5 0 0 0 0 - 0 

LUST-

Suspected-AZ 

1.5 0 0 0 0 - 0 

Oil-Centers-AZ 1.5 0 0 0 0 - 0 

RemOther-

Closed-AZ 

1.5 0 0 0 0 - 0 

RemOther-

Open-AZ 

1.5 0 0 0 0 - 0 

SWF-AZ 1.5 0 0 0 0 - 0 

SWF-Closed-

AZ 

1.5 0 0 0 0 - 0 

Transfer-AZ 1.5 0 0 0 0 - 0 

UST-AZ 1.25 0 0 0 - - 0 

VCP-Closed-

AZ 

1.5 0 0 0 0 - 0 

VCP-Open-AZ 1.5 0 0 0 0 - 0 

VCP-Other-AZ 1.5 0 0 0 0 - 0 

 

 

SUPPLEMENTAL DATABASES 

LIST 

SEARCHED 

DISTANCE 

SEARCHED 

SUBJECT 

SITE 

1.125 1.25 1.5 2 TOTAL 

Not Searched        

 

 

PROPRIETARY HISTORIC DATABASES 

LIST 

SEARCHED 

DISTANCE 

SEARCHED 

SUBJECT 

SITE 

1.125 1.25 1.5 2 TOTAL 

Not Searched        

 

The following table identifies, the subject site, adjacent sites, and sites  that are either a recognized 

environmental condition, a de minimis environmental condition, a historical or controlled recognized 

environmental condition. 
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ERS RECCHECK REPORT SITES OF POTENTIAL CONCERN 

 

Map 

# 

Site ID  and Name Site Address Database Status Distance 

from Site  

Concern 

1 22 
FAA APACHE 

JUNCTION RML 

 LUST-
Closed-

AZ 

Closed 1.43 
miles 
NW 

None 

 

Note: Map Location #s match the Map ID numbers of the sites used in the document located in Appendix D.  Listings of 

unmapped sites were reviewed to identify the subject site or any sites that are obviously adjacent to the subject property.  

Other unmapped sites are listed only in Appendix D. 

4.6 CHAIN-OF-TITLE ABSTRACT AND/OR REVIEW 

 

A chain-of-title abstract was not requested or completed for this project. 

4.7 ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL DOCUMENTS 

 

In the course of this assessment, Enviro Geodetics, PLLC. was not provided with any additional 

environmental documents for review regarding the environmental condition of the subject site by the 

client or the client’s representatives. 

4.8 HISTORICAL SITE USE 

 

The subject site has been and continues to be undeveloped vacant land. 

4.9 IDENTIFICATION OF HISTORICAL DATA GAPS 

 

During the course of this assessment, Enviro Geodetics, PLLC. sis not identify any data gaps within 

the chain of historic documents regarding the environmental condition of the subject site. 

4.10 REVIEW OF TITLE AND/OR JUDICIAL RECORDS FOR ENVIRONMENTAL 

LIENS OR ACTIVITY AND LAND USE LIMITATIONS (E.G., ENGINEERING 

AND INSTITUTIONAL CONTROLS) 

 

Not Applicable 
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SECTION 5.0 

 

INTERVIEWS 

 

5.1 INTERVIEWS WITH OWNER, PROPERTY MANAGER, USER, AND OTHERS 

 

As part of the Phase I Assessment, Enviro Geodetics, PLLC. attempts to interview various individuals 

who may have knowledge of different aspects of the subject site as it pertains to environmental 

conditions.  The comments of the interviewees are noted by the Enviro Geodetics, PLLC. interviewer 

on Interview Note Forms, which are included in Appendix C.  The following table summarizes the 

relevant portions of these notes. 

 

 SUMMARY OF INTERVIEWS 

 

ID # Date of 

Interview 

Name of  Interviewee Title Relevant Discussions Concerns 

1 June 23, 

2022 

Nina Johnson 

Turquoise Valley 

LLC2 

480 E Honeysuckle Pl 

Chandler AZ 85286 

 

Owner 

 

 

 

Septic Tanks Absorption Fields  See Section 

1.1 

2 June 23, 

2022 

Fred Dell’Arni      

GW Associates 

 

Owner Septic Tanks and Groundwater 

Wells  

See Section 

1.1 

 

 

5.2 PURCHASE PRICE VERSUS FAIR MARKET VALUE INTERVIEW 

 

Not germane to this investigation. 
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SECTION 6.0 

 

CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS 

6.1 RECOGNIZED ENVIRONMENTAL CONDITIONS 

 

This section contains full descriptions of any recognized environmental conditions (REC) that have 

been identified as a result of the Enviro Geodetics, PLLC. Phase I Environmental Site Assessment for 

the subject site.  Enviro Geodetics, PLLC. classifies a condition as a REC (as opposed to a de minimis 

condition) when it is one that involves a condition for which, in the opinion of Enviro Geodetics, 

PLLC., further investigation and/or remediation is recommended. In addition to the descriptions of 

condition, this section also contains a statement of the recommended next-step actions for any 

conditions that are described in the following tables. 

 

Each identified condition receives its own table, and that table will collect together the particular 

findings from the body of the report that have been used to support Enviro Geodetics, PLLC.’s 

conclusion as to the presence of a recognized environmental condition.  For the benefit of the reader, 

the tables also contain the section numbers of the findings cited in support of the condition. 

 

CONDITION # 1  IDENTIFIED CONDITION APPEARS TO BE A RECOGNIZED 

ENVIRONMENTAL CONDITION REQUIRING FURTHER 

INVESTIGATION LOCATION: NONE 

SECTION 

# 

COMMENTS 

Entire Site The reader is direct to Section 1.1 

  

DESCRIPTION OF CONDITION: Virtually all rocks and soil contain uranium, which undergoes radioactive decay 

to hazardous radon gas. 

ACTION SUGGESTED: Given the possible liability associated with this potential condition, a survey of surface 

radon emissions followed up with indoor radon measurements is recommended.  

†Note:The estimated cost to complete the next-step action is based on Enviro Geodetics, PLLC.’s professional opinion as 

based on our experience with similar problems under similar circumstances.  The estimated cost given above is only meant 

to give the client a ballpark estimate, not an exact dollar figure for the cost to complete the next-step action.  This cost 

could easily vary by +/- 30% or greater.  In many cases and when requested, Enviro Geodetics, PLLC. can assist the client 

by providing a fixed cost quote. 
 

6.2 DE MINIMIS CONDITION, HISTORICAL RECOGNIZED ENVIRONMENTAL 

CONDITIONS, AND CONTROLLED RECOGNIZED ENVIRONMENTAL 

CONDITIONS 

 

This section contains descriptions of de minimis conditions, historical RECs, or controlled RECs that 

have been identified in the Enviro Geodetics, PLLC. Phase I Environmental Site Assessment for the 
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subject site.  Enviro Geodetics, PLLC. classifies an issue as a de minimis condition (as opposed to a 

REC) when (1) it involves issues that appear to pose no immediate or imminent threat to the subject 

site, but which over time (with the occurrence of groundwater movement, demolition, disturbance, etc.) 

may come to pose an actual or present REC for the subject site and/or when (2) it involves areas that 

currently appear to have a negligible impact on the subject property and which do not, therefore, 

require additional investigation at this time, but of which Enviro Geodetics, PLLC. feels the client 

should be made aware.  Enviro Geodetics, PLLC. classifies a historical recognized environmental 

condition (HREC) as a past release of any hazardous substances or petroleum products that has 

occurred in connection with the property and has been addressed to the satisfaction of the applicable 

regulatory authority or meeting unrestricted use criteria established by a regulatory authority, 

without subjecting the property to any required controls.  An HREC is limited to include only past 

releases that have been addressed to unrestricted residential use. Enviro Geodetics, PLLC. classifies 

a controlled recognized environmental condition (CREC) as a recognized environmental condition 

resulting from a past release of hazardous substances or petroleum products that has been addressed 

to the satisfaction of the applicable agency, with hazardous substances or petroleum products 

allowed to remain in place subject to the implementation of required controls.   

 

Each identified condition receives its own table, and that table will collect together the particular 

findings from the body of the report that have been used to support Enviro Geodetics, PLLC.’s 

conclusion as to the presence of that condition.  For the benefit of the reader, the table also contains the 

section numbers of the findings cited in support of the condition. 

 

CONDITION # 2 IDENTIFIED CONDITION APPEARS TO BE A [DE MINIMIS 

CONDITION / HISTORICAL RECOGNIZED ENVIRONMENTAL 

CONDITION/ CONTROLLED RECOGNIZED ENVIRONMENTAL 

CONDITION] 

LOCATION: NONE 

SECTION # COMMENTS 

  

DESCRIPTION OF CONDITION: NONE 

ACTION SUGGESTED: NONE 
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SECTION 7.0 

 

LIMITATIONS 
 

To achieve the study objectives stated in this report, we were required to base Enviro Geodetics, PLLC.'s conclusions and 

recommendations on the best information available during the period the investigation was conducted and within the limits 

prescribed by Enviro Geodetics, PLLC.'s client in the contract/authorization agreement and standard terms and conditions. 

 

Enviro Geodetics, PLLC.'s professional services were performed using that degree of care and skill ordinarily exercised by 

environmental consultants practicing in this or similar fields.  The findings were mainly based upon examination of historic 

records, maps, aerial photographs, and governmental agencies lists.  The hazardous waste site lists represented in this report 

represent only a search of the specific government records as listed above.  It should be noted that governmental agencies 

often do not list all sites with environmental contamination; the lists could be inaccurate and/or incomplete.  

Recommendations are based on the historic land use of the subject property, as well as features noted during the site walk 

and examined records.  The absence of potential gross contamination sources, historic or present, does not necessarily 

imply that the subject property is free of any contamination.  This report only represents a "due diligence" effort as to the 

integrity of the subject property.  No warranty or guarantee, expressed or implied, is made as to the professional 

conclusions or recommendations contained in this report.  The limitations contained within this report supersede all other 

contracts or scopes of work, implied or otherwise, except those stated or acknowledged herewith. 

 

This report is not a legal opinion.  It does not necessarily comply with requirements defined in any environmental law such 

as the "innocent landowner defense" or "due diligence inquiry."  Only legal counsel retained by the client is competent to 

determine the legal implications of any information, conclusions, or recommendations in this report.  The compliance 

status, discussed in Section 3.0, is not intended for use as a guide to compliance for the present owner.  Its intended use is to 

identify environmental impairments to the subject property and is not to be used as a guide to the legal compliance to any 

regulations of any kind. 

 

The findings, conclusions, recommendations, and professional opinions contained in this report have been prepared by the 

staff of Enviro Geodetics, PLLC. , in accordance with generally accepted professional practices.  All cost estimates in 

Section 6.0, are purely estimates only, and may not represent the actual costs.  Without further investigative assessment, 

exact, actual costs cannot be fixed.  The costs associated with Enviro Geodetics, PLLC.'s recommendations are for 

budgetary purposes only. 

 

This report does not address, in any way, septic systems, leach fields, septic tanks, or related health hazards. 

 

All asbestos, lead, or any other sampling is sampled in a good faith effort by Enviro Geodetics, PLLC. assessors.  Sample 

results should not be construed as conclusive and binding in any way.  All sampling conducted is only for the purposes of 

general screening and does not imply that all materials, locations, or hazardous materials have been identified nor was the 

sampling intended to identify every instance of the materials sampled.  No interpretation of the sample results is made or 

implied.  Enviro Geodetics, PLLC. only relays the information supplied by the laboratory conducting the analysis. 

 

The copyright  2013 of this report, or document, is held by ERS – Environmental Record Search.   Permission of and use of 

this report, the format, any language within, in whole or in part, is granted to the purchaser of the corresponding RecCheck 

Report, sometimes called a radius search report, One-Mile Radius Regulatory Database Report, or other similar reports 

produced by ERS and the specific subject site address and/or description.  Any use of this report format, any language 

within, in whole or part, for another specific subject site address and/or description, without the inclusion and/or purchase 

of an ERS corresponding report, is strictly prohibited and any violation of this copyright will  be pursued to the fullest 

extent of the law. 
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SECTION 8.0 

 

FIGURES 
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SITE LOCATION TOPOGRAPHIC MAP 
U.S. Geological Survey. Apache Junction (Date Unavailable) Quadrangle, 7.5 Minute Series 

Enviro Geodetics, PLLC. 
Cortez Road 

Apache Junction, AZ 85119 

FIGURE: 1 

JOB: 51922 

DATE: 7/7/2022 
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SITE LOCATION MAP 

Enviro Geodetics, PLLC. 
Cortez Road 

Apache Junction, AZ 85119 

FIGURE: 2 
JOB: 51922 

DATE: 7/7/2022 
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SECTION 9.0 

 

APPENDICES 
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APPENDIX A 

 

SITE PHOTOGRAPHS 

 

 













































 

APPENDIX B 

 
AGENCY CONTACTS 

 

 

Pinal County Assessor 
Secured Property Information 

Assessor's Map 

 

Arizona Department of Environmental Quality 
Underground Storage Tanks 

Leaking Underground Storage Tanks 

Hazardous Material Incident Logbook 

Superfund and Water Quality Revolving Fund Sites 

Declaration of Environmental Use Restrictions 

 

Arizona Department of Water Resources 
Depth to Groundwater and Groundwater Migration Direction 

Registered wells (water, and groundwater monitoring) 

 

National Resources Conservation Service 
Soil Survey, Soil Descriptions 

Soil Limitations – Buildings Without Basements 

 

Second Look Flood 
Floodplain Information 

Flood Plain Map 

 

Google Earth Collection of Historical Aerial Photographs 
Historic Aerial Images 

 

Maricopa County Collection of Historical Aerial Photographs 
Historic Aerial Images 

 

US Geological Survey  
Historic Topographic Maps 

 

 

 

 

 



 

 

 

 

 

APPENDIX C 

 
COPIES OF RECORDS 

 

 
 

 

1. Natural Resources Conservation Service – Soil Survey 

2. Natural Resources Conservation Service – Soil Descriptions 

3. National Resources Conservation Service – Soil Limitations – Dwellings Without Basements 

4. National Resources Conservation Service – Soil Limitations – Septic Tank Absorption Fields 

5. Geologic Map –Focuses on the Granite Outcrop on the North Side of Section 3 

6. Topographic Maps 

7. Arizona State Land Department – Survey Overlaying an Aerial Photograph of the Subject Site 

8. Groundwater Migration Graphic 

9. Hydrographs 

10. Well Drillers Logs for Nine Wells Site – Index Map 

11. Well Drillers Logs 

12. Floodplain Maps 

13. Areas In Arizona With Elevated Concentrations of Uranium – Aerial Gama Ray Survey 

14. Legend to the Above Map 

15. Historic Aerial Images 

 











































































































































APPENDIX D 

 

 

 

ONE-MILE RADIUS REGULATORY DATABASE REPORT 

 

 



 

800-377-2430   www.RecCheck.com 2104766941 
Copyright 2022 Environmental Record Search (ERS) All Rights Reserved 

 

 
 

 
 

RecCheck  Report Results 
The Standard for ASTM/AAI Radius Searches  
(One Mile Environmental Records Search, Exceeds ASTM 1527/1528 and EPA All Appropriate Inquiry) 

 

 
 
 
 
 

Site Location: 
Cortez Road 
Apache Junction, AZ 85119 
(N 33-27-32, W 111-31-13) NAD83 

 

Client: 
Enviro Geodetics, PLLC. 
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 

INFORMATION ON THE REQUESTED LOCATION 

Site Address: 
Cortez Road 
Apache Junction, AZ 85119 

Client Project Name/Number: 
Turquoise Valley 
51922 

Coordinates: 
N 33-27-32, W 111-31-13 (NAD 83) 

33.458832, -111.520212 

Date of Report 
May 31, 2022 

ERS Project Number: 
2104766941 

Subject Site Listed on the 
following lists: 

Not Listed 

Subject Site Listed as Map ID#: 
N/A 

USGS 7.5 Minute Quad Map: 
Apache Junction (Date Unavailable) 

Subject Site Located within a 

Potential Area of Concern: 

No 
 

Township, Section and Range: 
Township: 01N  Range: 08E  Section: 003 

Site Elevation: 
(feet above or below (-) mean sea 
level) 

1983 

Flood Zone: 
(Digital Flood Insurance Rate 
Maps - DFIRMs) 

Only available digital data is provided 

Panel: 04013C2310L, Effective Date: 10/16/2013 
Zone X - Area of minimal flood hazard, usually depicted on FIRMs as above the 500-
year flood level. 

Fire Insurance Map Coverage: 
There may be coverage of your site. 

Radon Information: 
EPA Radon Zone: 2 (Predicted avg for county: 2 to 4 pCi/L) 

Search Radius Expansion Size: 
(In Miles) 

1 

http://www.reccheck.com/
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Soil Type:  
(USDA Soil Survey Geographic 
Database) (SSURGO) 

 
Map Unit Name: Pinamt-Tremant complex, 1 to 10 percent slopes 
Map Unit Type: Complex 
Drainage Class - Dominant Condition: Well drained 
General Information: Loamy-skeletal, mixed, superactive, hyperthermic Typic 
Calciargids 
Top 3 Map Unit Components are below (if available): 
Component Name: Unnamed soils, Tremant, Pinamt 
Component Percentage: 20%, 35%, 45% 
Hydric: No, No, No 

Zip Codes Searched for  
“Un-Mappable” Sites: 

Not Researched 

Occurrence Count: 
1 
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SUMMARY OF OCCURRENCES 

MAP ID ID/SITE NAME ADDRESS DATABASE STATUS DISTANCE 
(MILES) 

ELEV 
DIFF 

(FEET) 

1 
Maps: 

1, 4 

22 
FAA APACHE 

JUNCTION RML 

Not Reported by 
Agency 

LUST-Closed-AZ Closed 1.43 NW 492 

http://www.reccheck.com/
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POTENTIAL AREAS OF CONCERN/CONTAMINATION SUMMARY 

 

 
DATABASE SEARCHED 

SUBJECT SITE WITHIN 
POTENTIAL AREA OF 

CONCERN 

AREAS FOUND WITHIN 1- 
MILE RADIUS 

Brownfields-AZ No 0 

Close-WQARF-AZ No 0 

NPL-R9-US No 0 

EpaNPL-AZ No 0 

WQARF-AZ No 0 

LF-Pima-AZ No 0 

LF-FedState-AZ No 0 

 

DATABASE OCCURRENCE SUMMARY 

 

HIGH RISK* OCCURRENCES IDENTIFIED IN REQUESTED SEARCH RADIUS 

 
DATABASE SEARCHED 

DISTANCE SEARCHED 
(MILES) 

HIGH RISK  
OCCURRENCES FOUND 

ASPL-AZ 1.5 0 

BF-Open-AZ 1.5 0 

CERCLIS-US 1.5 0 

LUST-Open-AZ 1.5 0 

NPL-US 2 0 

Proposed-NPL-US 2 0 

RemOther-Open-AZ 1.5 0 

SAA-Agreements-US 2 0 

Tribal-LUST-Open-Reg10 1.5 0 

Tribal-LUST-Open-Reg4 1.5 0 

Tribal-LUST-Open-Reg9 1.5 0 

Tribal-LUST-Reg7 1.5 0 

VCP-Open-AZ 1.5 0 
* For the purposes of this report, “high risk” occurrences are those that have known contamination and have not 
received a “case closed” or “no further action” status from the agency that maintains the records.

  
 
 

ASTM/AAI STANDARD RECORD SOURCES SUMMARY 

STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL 
RECORD SOURCES 

ASTM MIN. 
SEARCH DIST. 

/ ERS 
SEARCH DIST. 

(MILES) 

ERS DATABASE 

NAME 

TOTAL LISTINGS MAP ID #’S 

Federal NPL site list 1.0 / 1.0 NPL-US 0 None Listed 

  Proposed-NPL-US 0 None Listed 

Federal Delisted NPL site list 0.5 / 1.0 Delisted-NPL-US 0 None Listed 

Federal CERCLIS list 0.5 / 0.5 CERCLIS-US 0 None Listed 

Federal CERCLIS NFRAP site 
list 

0.5 / 0.5 CERCLIS-Archived-
US 

0 None Listed 

Federal RCRA CORRACTS 
facilities list 

1.0 / 1.0 RCRA-COR-US 0 None Listed 

Federal RCRA non-CORRACTS 0.5 / 0.5 RCRA-TSDF-US 0 None Listed 

http://www.reccheck.com/
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TSD facilities list 

Federal RCRA generators list Property 
and 

adjoining 
properties / 

0.25 

RCRA-CESQG-US 0 None Listed 

  RCRA-LQG-US 0 None Listed 

  RCRA-NON-US 0 None Listed 

  RCRA-SQG-US 0 None Listed 

Federal Inst/Eng control 
registries 

Property 
Only / 0.25 

Controls-RCRA-US 0 None Listed 

  Controls-US 0 None Listed 

  Hist-US-EC 0 None Listed 

  Hist-US-IC 0 None Listed 

  LIENS-US 0 None Listed 

Federal ERNS list Property 
Only / 
0.0625 

ERNS-US 0 None Listed 

State and Tribal-Equivalent NPL 1.0 / 1.0 Not Reported by 
Agency 

0 None Listed 

State and Tribal-Equivalent 
CERCLIS 

0.5 / 0.5 ASPL-AZ 0 None Listed 

  Hist-SS-AZ 0 None Listed 

State and Tribal landfill and/or 
solid waste disposal sites 

0.5 / 0.5 Debris-US 0 None Listed 

  Hist-Dumps-US 0 None Listed 

  SWF-AZ 0 None Listed 

  SWF-Closed-AZ 0 None Listed 

  SWLF-US 0 None Listed 

  Transfer-AZ 0 None Listed 

  Tribal-ODI-US 0 None Listed 

State and Tribal Leaking Storage 
Tank Lists 

0.5 / 0.5 LUST-Closed-AZ 1 1  

  LUST-Open-AZ 0 None Listed 

  LUST-Suspected-AZ 0 None Listed 

  Tribal-LUST-Closed-
Reg4 

0 None Listed 

  Tribal-LUST-Closed-
Reg9 

0 None Listed 

  Tribal-LUST-Open-
Reg10 

0 None Listed 

  Tribal-LUST-Open-
Reg4 

0 None Listed 

  Tribal-LUST-Open-
Reg9 

0 None Listed 

  Tribal-LUST-Reg1 0 None Listed 

  Tribal-LUST-Reg7 0 None Listed 

State and Tribal Registered 
Storage Tank Lists 

Property 
and 

adjoining 
properties / 

0.25 

AST2-AZ 0 None Listed 

  AST-AZ 0 None Listed 

  FEMA-UST-US 0 None Listed 

  Tribal-UST-Reg1 0 None Listed 

  Tribal-UST-Reg10 0 None Listed 

http://www.reccheck.com/
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  Tribal-UST-Reg4 0 None Listed 

  Tribal-UST-Reg7 0 None Listed 

  Tribal-UST-Reg9 0 None Listed 

  UST-AZ 0 None Listed 

State and Tribal Inst/Eng Control 
Registries 

Property 
Only / 0.5 

Controls-AZ 0 None Listed 

State and Tribal Voluntary 
Cleanup Sites 

0.5 / 0.5 Tribal-VCP-US 0 None Listed 

  VCP-Closed-AZ 0 None Listed 

  VCP-Open-AZ 0 None Listed 

  VCP-Other-AZ 0 None Listed 

State and Tribal Brownfield Sites 0.5 / 0.5 BF-Closed-AZ 0 None Listed 

  BF-Open-AZ 0 None Listed 

  BF-Tribal-US 0 None Listed 

 
 
 

FEDERAL ASTM/AAI DATABASES 

DATABASE SEARCHED DISTANCE 

SEARCHED 

SUBJECT 

SITE 

1.125 

MILES 

1.25 

MILES 

1.5 

MILES 

2 

MILES 

 

TOTAL 

BF-Tribal-US 1.5 0 0 0 0 - 0 

BF-US 1.5 0 0 0 0 - 0 

CERCLIS-Archived-US 1.5 0 0 0 0 - 0 

CERCLIS-US 1.5 0 0 0 0 - 0 

Controls-RCRA-US 1.5 0 0 0 0 - 0 

Controls-US 1.5 0 0 0 0 - 0 

Debris-US 1.5 0 0 0 0 - 0 

Delisted-NPL-US 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 

ERNS-US 1.0625 0 0 - - - 0 

FEMA-UST-US 1.25 0 0 0 - - 0 

FTTS-ENF-US 1.25 0 0 0 - - 0 

Hist-Dumps-US 1.5 0 0 0 0 - 0 

Hist-US-EC 1.5 0 0 0 0 - 0 

Hist-US-IC 1.5 0 0 0 0 - 0 

HMIS-US 1.0625 0 0 - - - 0 

LIENS-US 1.0625 0 0 - - - 0 

NPL-US 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 

PADS-US 1.0625 0 0 - - - 0 

PCB-US 1.25 0 0 0 - - 0 

Proposed-NPL-US 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 

RCRA-CESQG-US 1.25 0 0 0 - - 0 

RCRA-COR-US 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 

RCRA-LQG-US 1.25 0 0 0 - - 0 

RCRA-NON-US 1.25 0 0 0 - - 0 

RCRA-SQG-US 1.25 0 0 0 - - 0 

RCRA-TSDF-US 1.5 0 0 0 0 - 0 

SAA-Agreements-US 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 

SWLF-US 1.5 0 0 0 0 - 0 

Tribal-LUST-Closed-Reg4 1.5 0 0 0 0 - 0 

Tribal-LUST-Closed-Reg9 1.5 0 0 0 0 - 0 

Tribal-LUST-Open-Reg10 1.5 0 0 0 0 - 0 

Tribal-LUST-Open-Reg4 1.5 0 0 0 0 - 0 

Tribal-LUST-Open-Reg9 1.5 0 0 0 0 - 0 

Tribal-LUST-Reg1 1.5 0 0 0 0 - 0 

Tribal-LUST-Reg7 1.5 0 0 0 0 - 0 

Tribal-ODI-US 1.5 0 0 0 0 - 0 

Tribal-UST-Reg1 1.25 0 0 0 - - 0 

Tribal-UST-Reg10 1.25 0 0 0 - - 0 

http://www.reccheck.com/
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FEDERAL ASTM/AAI DATABASES 

DATABASE SEARCHED DISTANCE 

SEARCHED 

SUBJECT 

SITE 

1.125 

MILES 

1.25 

MILES 

1.5 

MILES 

2 

MILES 

 

TOTAL 

Tribal-UST-Reg4 1.25 0 0 0 - - 0 

Tribal-UST-Reg7 1.25 0 0 0 - - 0 

Tribal-UST-Reg9 1.25 0 0 0 - - 0 

Tribal-VCP-US 1.5 0 0 0 0 - 0 

 

STATE ASTM/AAI DATABASES 

DATABASE SEARCHED DISTANCE 

SEARCHED 

SUBJECT 

SITE 

1.125 

MILES 

1.25 

MILES 

1.5 

MILES 

2 

MILES 

 

TOTAL 

ASPL-AZ 1.5 0 0 0 0 - 0 

AST2-AZ 1.25 0 0 0 - - 0 

AST-AZ 1.25 0 0 0 - - 0 

BF-Closed-AZ 1.5 0 0 0 0 - 0 

BF-Open-AZ 1.5 0 0 0 0 - 0 

Controls-AZ 1.5 0 0 0 0 - 0 

Hist-SPILLS-AZ 1.0625 0 0 - - - 0 

Hist-SS-AZ 1.5 0 0 0 0 - 0 

LUST-Closed-AZ 1.5 0 0 0 1 - 1 

LUST-Open-AZ 1.5 0 0 0 0 - 0 

LUST-Suspected-AZ 1.5 0 0 0 0 - 0 

Oil-Centers-AZ 1.5 0 0 0 0 - 0 

RemOther-Closed-AZ 1.5 0 0 0 0 - 0 

RemOther-Open-AZ 1.5 0 0 0 0 - 0 

SWF-AZ 1.5 0 0 0 0 - 0 

SWF-Closed-AZ 1.5 0 0 0 0 - 0 

Transfer-AZ 1.5 0 0 0 0 - 0 

UST-AZ 1.25 0 0 0 - - 0 

VCP-Closed-AZ 1.5 0 0 0 0 - 0 

VCP-Open-AZ 1.5 0 0 0 0 - 0 

VCP-Other-AZ 1.5 0 0 0 0 - 0 

 

SUPPLEMENTAL DATABASES 

DATABASE SEARCHED DISTANCE 

SEARCHED 

SUBJECT 

SITE 

1.125 

MILES 

1.25 

MILES 

1.5 

MILES 

2 

MILES 

 

TOTAL 

Not Searched        

 

PROPRIETARY HISTORIC DATABASES 

DATABASE SEARCHED DISTANCE 

SEARCHED 

SUBJECT 

SITE 

1.125 

MILES 

1.25 

MILES 

1.5 

MILES 

2 

MILES 

 

TOTAL 

Not Searched        
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SITE LOCATION TOPOGRAPHIC MAP 
U.S. Geological Survey. Apache Junction (Date Unavailable) Quadrangle, 7.5 Minute Series 

Enviro Geodetics, PLLC. 
Cortez Road 

Apache Junction, AZ 85119 

FIGURE: 1 

JOB: 51922 

DATE: 5/31/2022 
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SITE LOCATION MAP 

Enviro Geodetics, PLLC. 
Cortez Road 

Apache Junction, AZ 85119 

FIGURE: 2 

JOB: 51922 

DATE: 5/31/2022 
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2-MILE RADIUS STREET MAP W/OCCURRENCES (MAP1) 

 
All plotted occurrences represent approximate locations based on geographic information provided by the respective agency.  Actual locations may vary due to numerous reasons such as: the size of 
the property, accuracy of the provided location, accuracy of the software used to determine the location, etc.  Occurrences are shown in three colors to give a visual indication of the potential risk 
of the listed occurrence based on the type of list and the current status of the occurrence.  Occurrences shown in RED are locations with known contamination that have not received a “case closed” 
or “no further action” status.  Occurrences shown in YELLOW have been listed by the respective agency, but do not always represent an environmental risk.  The detailed status information and 
description of the listing should be reviewed for further information.  Occurrences shown in GREEN are occurrences that have active permits or have had contamination in the past but have received 
a “case closed” or “no further action” status and therefore, do not likely present an environmental risk. 
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1.25-MILE RADIUS STREET MAP W/OCCURRENCES (MAP2) 

 
All plotted occurrences represent approximate locations based on geographic information provided by the respective agency.  Actual locations may vary due to numerous reasons such as: the size of 
the property, accuracy of the provided location, accuracy of the software used to determine the location, etc.  Occurrences are shown in three colors to give a visual indication of the potential risk 
of the listed occurrence based on the type of list and the current status of the occurrence.  Occurrences shown in RED are locations with known contamination that have not received a “case closed” 
or “no further action” status.  Occurrences shown in YELLOW have been listed by the respective agency, but do not always represent an environmental risk.  The detailed status information and 
description of the listing should be reviewed for further information.  Occurrences shown in GREEN are occurrences that have active permits or have had contamination in the past but have received 
a “case closed” or “no further action” status and therefore, do not likely present an environmental risk. 

  

http://www.reccheck.com/
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0.0625-MILE RADIUS STREET MAP W/ OCCURRENCES (MAP3) 

 
All plotted occurrences represent approximate locations based on geographic information provided by the respective agency.  Actual locations may vary due to numerous reasons such as: the size of 
the property, accuracy of the provided location, accuracy of the software used to determine the location, etc.  Occurrences are shown in three colors to give a visual indication of the potential risk 
of the listed occurrence based on the type of list and the current status of the occurrence.  Occurrences shown in RED are locations with known contamination that have not received a “case closed” 
or “no further action” status.  Occurrences shown in YELLOW have been listed by the respective agency, but do not always represent an environmental risk.  The detailed status information and 
description of the listing should be reviewed for further information.  Occurrences shown in GREEN are occurrences that have active permits or have had contamination in the past but have received 
a “case closed” or “no further action” status and therefore, do not likely present an environmental risk. 

  

http://www.reccheck.com/
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2-MILE TOPOGRAPHIC MAP W/OCCURRENCES (MAP4) 

 
All plotted occurrences represent approximate locations based on geographic information provided by the respective agency.  Actual locations may vary due to numerous reasons such as: the size of 
the property, accuracy of the provided location, accuracy of the software used to determine the location, etc.  Occurrences are shown in three colors to give a visual indication of the potential risk 
of the listed occurrence based on the type of list and the current status of the occurrence.  Occurrences shown in RED are locations with known contamination that have not received a “case closed” 
or “no further action” status.  Occurrences shown in YELLOW have been listed by the respective agency, but do not always represent an environmental risk.  The detailed status information and 
description of the listing should be reviewed for further information.  Occurrences shown in GREEN are occurrences that have active permits or have had contamination in the past but have received 
a “case closed” or “no further action” status and therefore, do not likely present an environmental risk. 

  

http://www.reccheck.com/
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AGENCY DIFFERENCES IN MAPPED LOCATIONS (MAP5) 
Note: Occurrences on this map have agency provided coordinates which differ significantly from geocoded locations. 

 
This “AGENCY DIFFERENCES IN MAPPED LOCATIONS (MAP 4)” is fully protected against reproduction in any way, shape or form by ERS Environmental Record Search. ALL applicable laws, 
copyrights, pending copyrights, trademarks, and any and all applicable Federal and State laws apply at all times. These protections include the concept, procedures, processes, layout, vision, color 
scheme, mapping layout, legends, data, any and all verbiage, and the entire concept. 
  

http://www.reccheck.com/
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SUMMARY OF AGENCY DIFFERENCES 

MAP ID ID / SITE NAME ADDRESS / DATABASE AGENCY 
COORDINATES 

DISTANCE 
(MILES) 

DIRECTION 

N/A No occurrences 
were identified 

where the agency 
provided 

coordinates that 
differed significantly 

from our mapped 
locations. 

    

  

http://www.reccheck.com/
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LISTED OCCURRENCE DETAILS 
 

DATABASE STATUS DISTANCE ELEVATION MAP ID 

LUST-Closed-AZ Closed 1.43 miles NW 2475 ft  

(492 ft higher than site) 1 
SITE NAME  MAPS ID 

FAA APACHE JUNCTION RML 1, 4 22 

ADDRESS CITY  ZIP 

Not Reported by Agency MESA  

DETAILS 

 

ADEQ Leaking Underground Storage Tank Information 

URL:  

https://legacy.azdeq.gov/databases/lustsearch_drupal.html 

LUST Number: 1429 

Discovery Date: 1990/08/17 07:00:00+00 

Place ID: 33598 

Place Type: GOVERNMENT FACILITY 

Facility ID: 0-000045 

Case Number: 1429.01 

Cadastral: Not Reported 

Priority: Closed soil-only CoC levels meet RBCA Tier 1 standards 

Report Date: 1990/09/04 07:00:00+00 

Confirmation Date: 1990/08/17 07:00:00+00 

 

 

EMap Information 

UST Facility ID: 0-000045 

Facility Place Number: 33598 

Class: 4 

Place Name: FAA APACHE JUNCTION RML 

Place type: GOVERNMENT FACILITY 

Agency Provided Latitude: 33.47042592 

Agency Provided Longitude: -111.5407587 

Lust Number: 1429.01 

FID: 2568 

STATUS: Closed 

Priority: Closed soil levels meet RBCA Tier 1 

More Details Link 

 

  

http://www.reccheck.com/
https://www.reccheck.com/details2/CheckDetails.aspx?ERSID=151854520&JOBID=B3A49C5E-15AB-4236-8B17-CD3B9E0F05C0
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RECORDS SOURCES SEARCHED  

ABREVIATION DATABASE FULLNAME DATABASE CATEGORY DATABASE 
DETAILS LINK 

TOTAL 
LISTINGS 

ASPL-AZ Arizona Superfund Program List State/Tribal CERCLIS 
Equivalent 

Click Here None Found 

AST2-AZ Aboveground Storage Tanks State/Tribal UST Click Here None Found 

AST-AZ Storage Tank Facility Data, ASTs 
(aka Registered Aboveground 

Storage Tanks) 

State/Tribal UST Click Here None Found 

BF-Closed-AZ Brownfields Assistance Program Site 
List, Open Cases (aka Brownfields 

Tracking System) 

State/Tribal Brownfield Click Here None Found 

BF-Open-AZ Brownfields Assistance Program Site 
List, Closed Cases (aka Brownfields 

Tracking System) 

State/Tribal Brownfield Click Here None Found 

BF-Tribal-US Historical Tribal Brownfields Federal Brownfield Click Here None Found 

BF-US Brownfields Sites Federal Brownfields Click Here None Found 

Brownfields-AZ Brownfield Site Boundaries State/Tribal Brownfield Click Here None Found 

CERCLIS-
Archived-US 

CERCLIS sites that have been 
archived  

Federal CERCLIS NFRAP Click Here None Found 

CERCLIS-US Comprehensive Environmental 
Response, Compensation, and 

Liability Information System 

Federal CERCLIS Click Here None Found 

Close-
WQARF-AZ 

Closed Water Quality Assurance 
Revolving Fund (WQARF) Sites. 

State/Tribal NPL Click Here None Found 

Controls-AZ Remediation and Declaration of 
Environmental Use Restriction 

(DEUR) (aka AUL, Environmental 
Use Restriction Sites) 

State/Tribal Inst/Eng 
Controls 

Click Here None Found 

Controls-
RCRA-US 

RCRA Institutional and Engineering 
Controls Summary (aka Federal 

RCRA with Controls) 

Federal 
Institutional/Engineering 

Controls 

Click Here None Found 

Controls-US US CERCLA Sites with Controls (aka 
US IC/EC, Institutional/Engineering 
List Controls, Land Use Controls) 

Federal 
Institutional/Engineering 

Controls 

Click Here None Found 

Debris-US Historical Debris Sites Federal Solid Waste Click Here None Found 

Delisted-NPL-
US 

Delisted NPL Sites  Federal Delisted NPL Click Here None Found 

EpaNPL-AZ Arizona National Priority List State/Tribal NPL Click Here None Found 

ERNS-US Emergency Response Notification 
System  

Federal ERNS Click Here None Found 

FEMA-UST-US Historical FEMA Underground 
Storage Tanks 

Federal UST Click Here None Found 

FTTS-ENF-US Historical FIFRA/TSCA Tracking 
System (FTTS) Enforcement Actions 

Federal ASTM Other Click Here None Found 

http://www.reccheck.com/
http://www.reccheck.com/details2/ResourceDetails.aspx?RECID=B904603F-7B74-4A5F-86FD-9E7EA195E0E6
http://www.reccheck.com/details2/ResourceDetails.aspx?RECID=D0759B9C-B4AC-4E78-903B-8955B4AD0BB0
http://www.reccheck.com/details2/ResourceDetails.aspx?RECID=56DCEDA0-EA28-436C-A334-0CF0559D83EF
http://www.reccheck.com/details2/ResourceDetails.aspx?RECID=88302559-971B-459F-A836-4173FB72E218
http://www.reccheck.com/details2/ResourceDetails.aspx?RECID=A0A97853-0BA5-4E0D-A7B7-B2073513E50E
http://www.reccheck.com/details2/ResourceDetails.aspx?RECID=69C80D39-A2E9-4D5B-923A-75CCF3D8499D
http://www.reccheck.com/details2/ResourceDetails.aspx?RECID=38AEB03C-EDAA-4A0C-B8C0-FD593482D86F
http://www.reccheck.com/details2/ResourceDetails.aspx?RECID=D4B835D7-F075-4FE2-A4FE-1A88E7916FAB
http://www.reccheck.com/details2/ResourceDetails.aspx?RECID=51DACD54-1561-463B-AEC4-0D14C440C460
http://www.reccheck.com/details2/ResourceDetails.aspx?RECID=3C672CEC-4971-4057-AE9E-C5423DA415E8
http://www.reccheck.com/details2/ResourceDetails.aspx?RECID=EF34E616-36B6-4740-BE42-6B381CFB865B
http://www.reccheck.com/details2/ResourceDetails.aspx?RECID=4026F06C-F833-4DC3-9700-EDB853CFEDA2
http://www.reccheck.com/details2/ResourceDetails.aspx?RECID=D64E5EF7-59C5-484D-A32F-1C65E2090DEA
http://www.reccheck.com/details2/ResourceDetails.aspx?RECID=B4525DF1-96CB-4990-B02B-BFD79468DD47
http://www.reccheck.com/details2/ResourceDetails.aspx?RECID=131B3AA2-E140-414D-A1C7-DBE11B79E637
http://www.reccheck.com/details2/ResourceDetails.aspx?RECID=36CB6FA4-64C7-430F-BA68-73E7A7C3184C
http://www.reccheck.com/details2/ResourceDetails.aspx?RECID=5FCD283C-ED38-4B56-A62B-2A3B49F06CC9
http://www.reccheck.com/details2/ResourceDetails.aspx?RECID=91412226-C754-4504-BEBF-1C0A0AF91FD1
http://www.reccheck.com/details2/ResourceDetails.aspx?RECID=387B9324-FC72-4116-BFA3-D71A15386C14
http://www.reccheck.com/details2/ResourceDetails.aspx?RECID=8BF9D203-31D8-4CBA-AC55-D2E92012E33F
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ABREVIATION DATABASE FULLNAME DATABASE CATEGORY DATABASE 
DETAILS LINK 

TOTAL 
LISTINGS 

Hist-Dumps-
US 

Historical Dumps Inventory of 1985 Federal Solid Waste Click Here None Found 

Hist-SPILLS-
AZ 

Historical Arizona Spills Reported Emergency Release 
Reports 

Click Here None Found 

Hist-SS-AZ Historical Superfund Sites State/Tribal CERCLIS 
Equivalent 

Click Here None Found 

Hist-US-EC Historical Engineering Controls Sites 
(aka US EC, Engineering Controls, 

Land Use Controls) 

Federal 
Institutional/Engineering 

Controls 

Click Here None Found 

Hist-US-IC Historical Sites with Institutional 
Controls (aka US IC, Institutional 

Controls, Land Use Controls) 

Federal 
Institutional/Engineering 

Controls 

Click Here None Found 

HMIS-US Hazardous Materials Information 
System  

Federal Emergency 
Release Reports 

Click Here None Found 

LF-FedState-
AZ 

Federal Owned Landfills, Pima 
County 

State/Tribal Solid Waste Click Here None Found 

LF-Pima-AZ Pima County and City of Tucson 
Landfills 

State/Tribal Solid Waste Click Here None Found 

LIENS-US Superfund Liens Federal 
Institutional/Engineering 

Controls 

Click Here None Found 

LUST-Closed-
AZ 

Leaking Underground Storage Tank 
(LUST) Database, Closed Cases 

State/Tribal LUST Click Here 1 

LUST-Open-
AZ 

Leaking Underground Storage Tank 
(LUST) Database, Open Cases 

State/Tribal LUST Click Here None Found 

LUST-
Suspected-AZ 

Leaking Underground Storage Tanks, 
Suspected Cases 

State/Tribal LUST Click Here None Found 

NPL-R9-US NPL Region 9 Site Boundaries Federal NPL Click Here None Found 

NPL-US National Priorities List  Federal NPL Click Here None Found 

Oil-Centers-AZ Used Oil Collection Centers  State/Tribal ASTM Other 
Med 

Click Here None Found 

PADS-US PCB Registration Database System  Federal ASTM Other Click Here None Found 

PCB-US PCB Transformers  Federal ASTM Other Click Here None Found 

Proposed-NPL-
US 

Proposed NPL Sites Federal NPL Click Here None Found 

RCRA-
CESQG-US 

Resource Conservation and 
Recovery Act, Conditionally Exempt 

Small Quantity Generators (aka 
RCRA CESQG) 

Federal RCRA Generators Click Here None Found 

RCRA-COR-
US 

Resource Conservation and 
Recovery Act, - Corrective Actions 

(aka RCRA CORRACTS) 

Federal RCRA 
CORRACTS 

Click Here None Found 

http://www.reccheck.com/
http://www.reccheck.com/details2/ResourceDetails.aspx?RECID=46E1A383-5A2B-4755-8167-3B254DEC9B59
http://www.reccheck.com/details2/ResourceDetails.aspx?RECID=D76F761D-CA19-4432-A229-5D2F391E64F7
http://www.reccheck.com/details2/ResourceDetails.aspx?RECID=E61EFF00-4E6A-4F63-9D71-A0D413EADE8E
http://www.reccheck.com/details2/ResourceDetails.aspx?RECID=A993561D-BDF3-4BE2-8987-7FB0373233C3
http://www.reccheck.com/details2/ResourceDetails.aspx?RECID=83C523D0-E746-4622-B928-C613ABF036F0
http://www.reccheck.com/details2/ResourceDetails.aspx?RECID=A7B61914-2E72-4744-879E-8C897C9F0534
http://www.reccheck.com/details2/ResourceDetails.aspx?RECID=9918DD3E-5A3B-4690-8B9E-910DE10837CA
http://www.reccheck.com/details2/ResourceDetails.aspx?RECID=ABF1E7FC-7C24-461C-A171-9F68A167E11C
http://www.reccheck.com/details2/ResourceDetails.aspx?RECID=E13621AC-3CD7-417C-B5F7-63E4A3B69715
http://www.reccheck.com/details2/ResourceDetails.aspx?RECID=00C4C214-F9D5-4CC9-A531-98BE7FDF999C
http://www.reccheck.com/details2/ResourceDetails.aspx?RECID=49775E63-7BF8-4A66-BCC3-89B8ED60DDB0
http://www.reccheck.com/details2/ResourceDetails.aspx?RECID=F6306C8E-E4FE-4335-A422-D3D23A1EEE8D
http://www.reccheck.com/details2/ResourceDetails.aspx?RECID=9E0E94C8-3CF5-4BBB-80BD-925B1DECE35E
http://www.reccheck.com/details2/ResourceDetails.aspx?RECID=46C828D0-FF23-43AF-BE45-965D30C83EEA
http://www.reccheck.com/details2/ResourceDetails.aspx?RECID=547652E3-37C0-429F-BEE6-5F05C95C76DB
http://www.reccheck.com/details2/ResourceDetails.aspx?RECID=D31FFB63-C177-4086-BDC0-0C714114BA12
http://www.reccheck.com/details2/ResourceDetails.aspx?RECID=D0B0B002-803B-4563-8CBF-3B04EA64A95A
http://www.reccheck.com/details2/ResourceDetails.aspx?RECID=C26BD167-0B84-4C2A-A868-C557D6FC0D63
http://www.reccheck.com/details2/ResourceDetails.aspx?RECID=1771CD92-E6C7-4063-96C0-8FD532A1731D
http://www.reccheck.com/details2/ResourceDetails.aspx?RECID=2AB3F527-BB01-4F4A-B9A7-9B1062B016F3
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ABREVIATION DATABASE FULLNAME DATABASE CATEGORY DATABASE 
DETAILS LINK 

TOTAL 
LISTINGS 

RCRA-LQG-
US 

Resource Conservation and 
Recovery Act, Large Quantity 
Generators (aka RCRA LQG) 

Federal RCRA Generators Click Here None Found 

RCRA-NON-
US 

Resource Conservation and 
Recovery Act, Non-Hazardous 

Generators (aka RCRA Non-Haz, 
RCRA NonGen, RCRA No longer 

Regulated) 

Federal RCRA Generators Click Here None Found 

RCRA-SQG-
US 

Resource Conservation and 
Recovery Act, Small Quantity 
Generators (aka RCRA SQG) 

Federal RCRA Generators Click Here None Found 

RCRA-TSDF-
US 

Resource Conservation and 
Recovery Act -, Treatment, Storage, 
and Disposal Facilities (aka RCRA 

TSD, RCRA TSDF) 

Federal RCRA non-
CORRACTS TSD 

Click Here None Found 

RemOther-
Closed-AZ 

Remediation and Declaration of 
Environmental Use Restriction 

(DEUR) Search, Other Remediation 
Sites, Closed Cases 

State/Tribal ASTM Other 
Low 

Click Here None Found 

RemOther-
Open-AZ 

Remediation and Declaration of 
Environmental Use Restriction 

(DEUR) Search, Other Remediation 
Sites, Open Cases 

State/Tribal ASTM Other 
High 

Click Here None Found 

SAA-
Agreements-

US 

Sites with Superfund Alternative 
Approach Agreements 

Federal ASTM Other Click Here None Found 

SWF-AZ Active Municipal Solid Waste Landfills 
(aka Directory of Solid Waste 

Facilities) 

State/Tribal Landfill/Solid 
Waste 

Click Here None Found 

SWF-Closed-
AZ 

Closed Solid Waste Facilities State/Tribal Landfill/Solid 
Waste 

Click Here None Found 

SWLF-US Solid Waste Facilities Federal Solid Waste Click Here None Found 

Transfer-AZ Arizona Solid Waste Transfer 
Stations 

State/Tribal Landfill/Solid 
Waste 

Click Here None Found 

Tribal-LUST-
Closed-Reg4 

Tribal Leaking Underground Storage 
Tanks, Region 4, Closed Cases (aka 

Indian LUST) 

Federal LUST Click Here None Found 

Tribal-LUST-
Closed-Reg9 

Tribal Leaking Underground Storage 
Tanks, Region 9 (aka Indian Lust) 

Federal LUST Click Here None Found 

Tribal-LUST-
Open-Reg10 

Tribal Leaking Underground Storage 
Tanks (aka Indian LUST) 

Federal LUST Click Here None Found 

Tribal-LUST-
Open-Reg4 

Tribal Leaking Underground Storage 
Tanks, Region 4, Open Cases (aka 

Indian LUST) 

Federal LUST Click Here None Found 

Tribal-LUST-
Open-Reg9 

Tribal Leaking Underground Storage 
Tanks , Region 9 (aka Indian Lust) 

Federal LUST Click Here None Found 

http://www.reccheck.com/
http://www.reccheck.com/details2/ResourceDetails.aspx?RECID=4D10346D-D6D4-45D5-99C5-D43312FD9EE8
http://www.reccheck.com/details2/ResourceDetails.aspx?RECID=E15EDAC9-4B60-4D5A-97AC-1B627451AD70
http://www.reccheck.com/details2/ResourceDetails.aspx?RECID=735ADE55-BD55-4BF2-84BF-EF7E1C5882EF
http://www.reccheck.com/details2/ResourceDetails.aspx?RECID=77A48AA5-F91D-483D-8AE9-A533CF21E2AC
http://www.reccheck.com/details2/ResourceDetails.aspx?RECID=11E29855-0DB6-45AB-BA92-6B7C46B37CC5
http://www.reccheck.com/details2/ResourceDetails.aspx?RECID=54AB1870-751C-48A0-B6AF-34B7017A65B8
http://www.reccheck.com/details2/ResourceDetails.aspx?RECID=15662FF9-7168-4A70-ADD2-0F424654C02E
http://www.reccheck.com/details2/ResourceDetails.aspx?RECID=58C0AEFF-6A3B-44DD-BA34-68735D9648D8
http://www.reccheck.com/details2/ResourceDetails.aspx?RECID=E41F2B47-7886-428E-B532-763F6696268D
http://www.reccheck.com/details2/ResourceDetails.aspx?RECID=B79602FA-8A57-4E0B-A160-3DC50F27995C
http://www.reccheck.com/details2/ResourceDetails.aspx?RECID=54B14367-5D24-4F5B-B242-6DAAA410DC67
http://www.reccheck.com/details2/ResourceDetails.aspx?RECID=C9EBACF8-861F-4DCC-BEBC-27E62A52D0D6
http://www.reccheck.com/details2/ResourceDetails.aspx?RECID=A9A86523-7986-4741-8A9D-7D379A8565B1
http://www.reccheck.com/details2/ResourceDetails.aspx?RECID=F88F66C5-8E8A-4DC0-A264-6E69F7D4943E
http://www.reccheck.com/details2/ResourceDetails.aspx?RECID=93983EE2-155E-43A4-A9D8-7D222060C558
http://www.reccheck.com/details2/ResourceDetails.aspx?RECID=68AD6B67-00AC-43EE-8859-AF77AF9326ED
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ABREVIATION DATABASE FULLNAME DATABASE CATEGORY DATABASE 
DETAILS LINK 

TOTAL 
LISTINGS 

Tribal-LUST-
Reg1 

Tribal Leaking Underground Storage 
Tanks (aka Indian LUST) 

Federal LUST Click Here None Found 

Tribal-LUST-
Reg7 

Tribal Leaking Underground Storage 
Tanks, Region 7 (aka Indian LUST) 

Federal LUST Click Here None Found 

Tribal-ODI-US Tribal Open Dump Sites Federal Solid Waste Click Here None Found 

Tribal-UST-
Reg1 

Tribal Underground Storage Tanks 
(aka INDIAN UST) 

Federal UST Click Here None Found 

Tribal-UST-
Reg10 

Tribal Underground Storage Tanks 
(aka Indian UST) 

Federal UST Click Here None Found 

Tribal-UST-
Reg4 

Tribal Underground Storage Tanks 
(aka INDIAN UST) 

Federal UST Click Here None Found 

Tribal-UST-
Reg7 

Tribal Underground Storage Tanks, 
Region 7 (aka UST) 

Federal UST Click Here None Found 

Tribal-UST-
Reg9 

Tribal Underground Storage Tanks 
(aka Tribal UST) 

Federal UST Click Here None Found 

Tribal-VCP-US Tribal VCP Federal Tribal VCP Click Here None Found 

UST-AZ Storage Tank Facility Data, USTs 
(aka Underground Storage Tank 

Listing) 

State/Tribal UST Click Here None Found 

VCP-Closed-
AZ 

Voluntary Remediation Program 
Sites, Closed Cases 

State/Tribal Voluntary 
Cleanup Sites 

Click Here None Found 

VCP-Open-AZ Voluntary Remediation Program 
Sites, Open Cases 

State/Tribal Voluntary 
Cleanup Sites 

Click Here None Found 

VCP-Other-AZ Voluntary Remediation Program Sites State/Tribal Voluntary 
Cleanup Sites 

Click Here None Found 

WQARF-AZ Water Quality Assurance Revolving 
Fund (WQARF) Sites 

State/Tribal NPL Click Here None Found 

  

http://www.reccheck.com/
http://www.reccheck.com/details2/ResourceDetails.aspx?RECID=D50D2C29-F1C5-48CC-B629-C417DB244264
http://www.reccheck.com/details2/ResourceDetails.aspx?RECID=A7C63480-B52A-4F8D-976B-1778FBA882E6
http://www.reccheck.com/details2/ResourceDetails.aspx?RECID=D31F8A5F-3023-4667-92E9-6F6A94D99FB1
http://www.reccheck.com/details2/ResourceDetails.aspx?RECID=042D9ED2-0056-4F66-80E3-86F4501D06C3
http://www.reccheck.com/details2/ResourceDetails.aspx?RECID=9ACFBFCC-F7B4-482D-8A1A-79453E77F840
http://www.reccheck.com/details2/ResourceDetails.aspx?RECID=E8D19EF8-FE8E-425D-BC42-007E2B4F1C5D
http://www.reccheck.com/details2/ResourceDetails.aspx?RECID=54D1AFDD-75C3-49BD-8957-F8326D011A67
http://www.reccheck.com/details2/ResourceDetails.aspx?RECID=78D09428-9117-4E5E-BFEA-9DDECE3105C0
http://www.reccheck.com/details2/ResourceDetails.aspx?RECID=5A628D80-64F8-4547-A4D5-D99EAB7628C3
http://www.reccheck.com/details2/ResourceDetails.aspx?RECID=FDBAB6C7-D512-4684-8C9D-48485EEDE4EB
http://www.reccheck.com/details2/ResourceDetails.aspx?RECID=79BFA9ED-C6FC-40F0-90E6-5E117BE75670
http://www.reccheck.com/details2/ResourceDetails.aspx?RECID=2805B8BB-D7F6-4F0F-85E2-BF5C40E63EEE
http://www.reccheck.com/details2/ResourceDetails.aspx?RECID=8543DE60-2E26-421B-9D95-1AFBD8532EC3
http://www.reccheck.com/details2/ResourceDetails.aspx?RECID=68F07936-FDBF-4340-A44E-39EC1A19D372
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UN-MAPPABLE OCCURRENCES 
 
The following occurrences were not mapped primarily due to incomplete or inaccurate address information.  All of the following occurrences were determined to 
share the same zip code as the area searched.  General status information is given with each occurrence along with any address information entered by the 
agency responsible for the list.  

 
 
 

ID Facility Name Address Database Status 

No "un-mapped" 
sites requested. 

    

http://www.reccheck.com/
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DISCLAIMER, LIMITS AND LIABILITIES 
 
All of the data presented in this report was garnered from public information maintained by governmental agencies.  Environmental 
Record Search (ERS) cannot ensure that the data, which has been entered and maintained by others, is complete and/or accurate.  
Any, and all omissions, errors, negligence, accidentally or otherwise within the data received by ERS is assumed to be caused by 
others and ERS cannot and does not assume, take, or acknowledge any liability whatsoever for their respective data.  The extrapolation 
of the mapped locations is based solely on the accuracy of the data provided by others. Prior to relying completely on any mapped 
location within this report, its accuracy should be verified using other means such as further documentation or a field visit. ERS makes 
no representation, warranty or guaranty, express or implied regarding the accuracy of the data entered and maintained by others or 
the suitability of the data received from others in this report for a certain task or interpretation. 
 
The data presented in this report should only be interpreted by an experienced environmental professional, as per EPA definition, that 
completely understands the potential inaccuracy of the data derived from others, the possible existence of contaminated occurrences 
that have not been listed, and the possibility that the governmental database misrepresents the actual status of an occurrence or listing. 
Prior to relying completely on any of the data within this report, an environmental professional should verify the accuracy of the 
information presented unless one of ERS’s Environmental Professionals has interpreted the data and/or report. 
 
It is important that the reader and/or end user of this information realize that the data gathered has not been verified for its accuracy 
or completeness in any way by ERS.  With billions of records, this is an impossible task for any Company. As much as possible, 
the data is presented unchanged and unaltered to represent the actual data produced by these agencies.  This insures the integrity 
of the data for the end user. 
 
ERS does however stand behind its representation of the data, any manually plotted occurrences, any risk determinations and all 
other items directly under its control.  This report does comply (as far as the data is reasonably ascertainable as outlined in both the 
following standards) with section 8.2.1 of ASTM 1527-13 – Standard Environmental Record Sources and EPA’s 40 CFR Part 312, 
All Appropriate Inquiries.   ERS does ensure that the data is accurately reproduced from the original source. ERS backs the reporting 
of the data with $3,000,000 of General and Environmental Professional Liability (errors and omissions) Insurance! 
 
The ERS logo, name, report design, presentation, maps, tables, etc., are the exclusive property of ERS and its parent company and 
affiliates.  Except as provided below, information or images contained in this report may not be reproduced or distributed in whole or 
in part by any means without the prior written permission from ERS.  United States and international copyright laws protect any and 
all reports produced by ERS. 
 
The person or entity that purchased this report may make up to five (5) copies of the entire report or any part of it for archival purposes 
or to include as part of another report.  All copyright information must remain intact and not be modified in any way.  
 
Environmental Record Search (ERS) and their respective products/reports (i.e. RecCheck, LenderCheck, Environmental 
Screen, etc.) as well as their respective business operations, are NOT associated in any way with nor related to, First American 
Commercial Real Estate, Inc. (FACRES) and/or the First American Family of Companies. 
 
Maps throughout this report were created using ArcGIS® software by ESRI. ArcGIS® and ArcMap™ are the intellectual property of 
ESRI and are used herein under license. Copyright © ESRI. All rights reserved. For more information about ESRI® software, please 
visit www.esri.com.  Topographic imagery used in maps throughout this report are Copyright © 2011 National Geographic Society.  
Street and aerial “hybrid” imagery used in maps throughout this report are Copyright © 2010 Microsoft Corporation and its data 
suppliers. 

 

http://www.reccheck.com/
http://www.esri.com/
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 ENVIRONMENTAL ACRONYMS 

 

 

AA ..............................Administering Agency 

ACM ..........................Asbestos Containing Materials 

AHERA ......................Asbestos Hazard Emergency Response Act, 1986 

AHM  .........................Acutely Hazardous Materials 

AQMD .......................Air Quality Management District 

CEG............................Certified Engineering Geologist 

CERCLA ....................Comprehensive Environmental Response, Comprehensive Liability Act of 

1980 (Federal Superfund), 42 USC 9601 et seq. 

CERCLIS ...................Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, 

....................................and Liability Information System 

CFR ............................Code of Federal Regulations 

EIR .............................Environmental Impact Report 

EIS..............................Environmental Impact Statement 

EPA ............................Environmental Protection Agency (Federal) 

EPA # .........................Generator # for RCRA manifesting 

HMBP ........................Hazardous Materials Business Plans, H&S Code 25504 

HWIS………………..Hazardous Waste Information System 

LUFT..........................Leaking Underground Fuel Tank 

LUST..........................Leaking Underground Storage Tank 

MSDS........................Material Safety Data Sheet 

NEPA .........................National Environmental Policy Act 

NIOSH .......................National Institute for Occupational Safety & Health 

NPDES .......................National Pollution Discharge Elimination System (CWA) 

NPL ............................National Priority List (Federal Superfund) 

OEA ...........................Office of Environmental Affairs  

OSHA .........................Occupational Safety and Health Administration (Federal) 

PCB ............................Polychlorinated biphenyl 

POTW ........................Publicly-Owned Treatment Works 

ppb..............................part per billion 

ppm ............................part per million 

PRP ............................Potentially Responsible Party (in Superfund site) 

RAP ............................Remedial Action Plan 

RCRA .........................Resource Conservation and Recovery Act 

....................................(Federal) 42 USC 6902, 40 CFR 

R&D ...........................Research and Development 

REA............................Registered Environmental Assessor  

RG ..............................Registered Geologist 

RI/FS ..........................Remedial Investigation/Feasibility Study 

ROD ...........................Record of Decision (CERCLA) 

RP ...............................Responsible Party (CERCLA) 42 UCF 9607(a) 

RQ ..............................Reportable Quantity  

....................................(under DOT CERCLA and SARA Title III) 

RWQCB .....................Regional Water Quality Control Board 

SARA .........................Superfund amendments and Reauthorization Act of 1986 
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....................................SARA Title III Emergency Preparedness and Community   

....................................Right-to-Know section 

SB ...............................Senate Bill 

SIC .............................Standard Industrial Classification  

....................................(company description) 

SOP ............................Standard Operating Procedures 

SWA ...........................Solid Waste Act (a/k/a RCRA) 

SWMU .......................Solid Waste Management Unit 

TPCA .........................Toxic Pits Cleanup Act H&S Code 25208 et seq. 

TSCA .........................Toxic Substance Control Act (Federal) 

....................................15 USC 2601 et seq. 

TSD ............................Treatment, Storage, and Disposal Facilities (permitted by RCRA) H&S Code 

....................................25123.3 

TSDF ..........................Treatment, Storage, Disposal Facility (hazardous waste) 

UBC ...........................Uniform Building Code 

UFC ............................Uniform Fire Code 

UST ............................Underground Storage Tank 

UM .............................Uniform Manifest 

UST ............................Underground Storage Tanks 

VOC ...........................Volatile Organic Compound H&S 25123.6 

WDR ..........................Waste Discharge Requirements 

WWTP .......................Wastewater Treatment Plant 
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 SELECTED DEFINITIONS 

 

ASPIS - This database lists potentially hazardous waste sites identified by the Historical Abandoned 

site Survey Program. 

 

 

CERCLIS - The Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation and Liability Act of 1980 

(CERCLA) is commonly referred to as "Superfund".  The United States Environmental Protection 

Agency maintains a database referred to as "CERCLIS", which is used by the EPA to track activities 

conducted under its Superfund Program. 

 

Sites which come to EPA's attention that may have a potential for releasing hazardous substances into 

the environment are added to the CERCLIS inventory.  EPA learns of these sites in various ways.  

Examples include notification by the owner, citizen complaints, state and local government 

identification, and as a result of other EPA investigations.   

 

 

NPL - The United States Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) maintains a National Priorities 

List (NPL) under the Comprehensive Environmental Response and Liability Act of 1980 (CERCLA), 

42 U.S.C. Section 9601 (1985).  Sites which have previously been designated on the CERCLIS List 

are evaluated by the EPA and ranked according to potential risk to human health and the 

environmental.  Those CERCLIS sites which present the greatest risk are added to the NPL, which 

qualifies them to receive remedial funding Through CERCLA.   

 

 

RCRA - The following list has been compiled from a search of the RCRA data base list for generators 

(gen), transporters (trans), and treatment storage disposal facilities (TSDF) of hazardous materials.  

All generators of waste material are required by the Department of Health Services to have hazardous 

material removed from the site every sixty days.  The list is generally representative of the type of 

businesses in the region surrounding the subject property.  
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REPORT SIGNATURE SHEET AND CERTIFICATION 
 

The undersigned hereby certifies that: 

 

The following people have prepared, written, and/or reviewed the Phase I Environmental Assessment Report.  All the below 

parties have, in good faith, conducted their respective project responsibilities using that degree of care and skill ordinarily 

exercised by environmental consultants practicing in this or similar fields. 

 

All parties have acted in good faith and have no known relationship with the subject site, owners, buyers, or any other entity 

associated with the subject site.  All respective project responsibilities have been conducted independently, and with no conflict 

of interest.   

 

The statements of fact contained in this report are true and correct based on materials reviewed. 

 

The reported analyses, opinions, and conclusions are personal, unbiased, professional, and limited only by the assumptions and 

qualifications stated herein.  Compensation is not contingent upon an action or an event resulting from the analyses, opinions, 

or conclusions included in this report.  Nor is it contingent upon the use of this report. 

 

The investigation has been performed in accordance with all applicable legal requirements and in accordance with accepted 

practices prevailing in the environmental assessment and asbestos consulting industries.  The personnel who performed the 

investigation are properly licensed and certified in accordance with the requirements of all federal, state, and local laws, rules, 

and regulations. 

 

I/We declare that, to the best of our professional knowledge and belief, I/we meet the definition of Environmental Professional 

as defined in §312.10 of this part. 

 

I/We have the specific qualifications based on education, training, and experience to assess a property of the nature, history, 

and setting of the subject property. I/We have developed and performed the all appropriate inquiries in conformance with the 

standards and practices set forth in 40 CFR Part 312. 

  

We have no present or prospective financial interest in the subject property or the parties involved. 
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RESUME AND INSURANCE CERTIFICATE     

       
     

     

     
     



  EG 
 Enviro Geodetics, P.L.L.C. 
 Environmental & Geotechnical Consultants 

 

 RESUME 

 

HAROLD W. ERIKSEN 
 
659 North Arroyo Road, Apache Junction, Arizona  85119          Email: envirogeometrics@gmail.com 

Mobile: 602-705-8047 

 
 
 

Education 

 

Brooklyn College 

   BA (Geology) 1962 

 

Brooklyn College 

   MA (Geology) 1972 

 

New York University 

   MS (Environmental 

   Science) 1975 

 

Nuclear Power Reactor Safety - Massachusetts 

Institute of Technology, Boston 1976 

 

Radiation Surveillance for the Nuclear Power Industry - 

Harvard University, Boston 1977 

 

Registrations: 

 

National Registry of 

Environmental  Professionals 

(NREP) #5407 

     

Pilot 

FAA Certificate # 3256707 

 

Remote Pilot 

FAA Certificate # 4285744 

 

Published Author: 

 
Industrial Hygiene 

Field Reference Guide 

(Contributor)  1975 

 

“One-World Church Rising” (2018) 

 

“The Hope of the Church During the 

Demise of the Nation” (In-Progress) 

Areas of Expertise 

 

Mr. Eriksen is owner and principal environmental 

investigator for Enviro Geodetics. He worked for twelve 

years as a certified industrial hygienist (CIH).  He is 

currently a registered environmental professional with the 

National Registry of Environmental Professionals (NREP) 

 

Enviro Geodetics provides: 

   

• Phase I and II environmental assessments 

• Site characterizations where the soil has been 

exposed to EPA priority pollutants. 

• Stormwater drywell investigations 

• Soil sampling, analysis and environmental 

oversight leading to the closure of underground 

petroleum storage tanks 

• Remediation of contaminated property under the 

Arizona Voluntary Remediation Program 

• Commercial Drone Services 

 

Work Experience  

 

Liberty Mutual Insurance Co.  Hopkinton, MA. 

Research Center, Certified Industrial Hygienist 

 

IHS, Inc. Nashua, New Hampshire, President &  

Owner 

 

Enviro Geometrics Inc, President and Owner 

 

Enviro Geodetics, PLLC Apache Junction, Arizona,  

Owner and Principal Investigator 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

 

Partial List of Clients 

 

• Colonial Capital, Phoenix AZ 

• Phoenix Commercial Brokers AZ 

• Vermaland AZ 

• Porchlight Homes AZ 

• Realty Executives AZ 

• Salvation Army AZ 

• LevRose Commercial Brokers AZ 

• Kadish Associates Law Group AZ 

• Alliance Bank of Arizona, Phoenix 

• Mohave Bank, Lake Havasu City, Arizona 

• National Bank of California, Brentwood 

• Bank 34, Scottsdale, Arizona 

• Pierpont Equity Group, LLC, Mesa AZ 

• Washington Federal Bank, Arizona 

• Small Business Administration 

• Stoops, Denious, Wilson & Murray, AZ 

• National Bank of Arizona, Mesa, AZ 

• Textron Financial Corporation, GA 

• Sun City Bank, Sun City, AZ 

• DATS Trucking Co., UT 

• Catalina Mortgage Company, AZ 

• Guaranty National Companies, CO. 

• Marcus & Millichap, AZ 

• CIT Group, NJ 

• Sterns Bank, N.A., Arizona 

• Community Bank of Arizona, AZ 

• BBVA Compass Bank, Arizona 

• CIT Small Business Group, New York 

• Moyes, Sellers and Hendricks, Arizona 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



CERTIFICATE HOLDER

© 1988-2010 ACORD CORPORATION.  All rights reserved.
ACORD 25 (2010/05)

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE

CANCELLATION

DATE (MM/DD/YYYY)CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

LOCJECT
PRO-

POLICY

GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER:

OCCURCLAIMS-MADE

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY

GENERAL LIABILITY

PREMISES (Ea occurrence) $
DAMAGE TO RENTED
EACH OCCURRENCE $

MED EXP (Any one person) $

PERSONAL & ADV INJURY $

GENERAL AGGREGATE $

PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG $

$RETENTIONDED

CLAIMS-MADE

OCCUR

$

AGGREGATE $

EACH OCCURRENCE $UMBRELLA LIAB

EXCESS LIAB

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES  (Attach ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, if more space is required)

INSR
LTR TYPE OF INSURANCE POLICY NUMBER

POLICY EFF
(MM/DD/YYYY)

POLICY EXP
(MM/DD/YYYY) LIMITS

WC STATU-
TORY LIMITS

OTH-
ER

E.L. EACH ACCIDENT

E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE

E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT

$

$

$

ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE

If yes, describe under
DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below

(Mandatory in NH)
OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED?

WORKERS COMPENSATION
AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY Y / N

AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY

ANY AUTO
ALL OWNED SCHEDULED

HIRED AUTOS
NON-OWNED

AUTOS AUTOS

AUTOS

COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT

BODILY INJURY (Per person)

BODILY INJURY (Per accident)

PROPERTY DAMAGE $

$

$

$

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD
INDICATED.  NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS
CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS,
EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.

INSR
ADDL

WVD
SUBR

N / A

$

$

(Ea accident)

(Per accident)

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS
CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES
BELOW.  THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED
REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT:  If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must be endorsed.  If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to
the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement.  A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the
certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).

The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD

COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER: REVISION NUMBER:

INSURED

PHONE
(A/C, No, Ext):

PRODUCER

ADDRESS:
E-MAIL

FAX
(A/C, No):

CONTACT
NAME:

NAIC #

INSURER A :

INSURER B :

INSURER C :

INSURER D :

INSURER E :

INSURER F :

INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE
THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.

X

X

Professional Liability

Contractors Pollution

Melanie C. Tyson

Melanie C. Tyson

04/25/2022

04/25/2022

mtyson@ucwinsurance.com

mtyson@ucwinsurance.com

X

Proof of Insurance

659 N. Arroya Road

659 N. Arroya Road

,

1,000,000

1,000,000

LIC #124221

LIC #124221

5,000

24856

24856

mtyson

1,000,000

FEI-ECC-23606-05

ADMIRAL INS CO

ADMIRAL INS CO

1-866-829-4368

1-866-829-4368

Enviro Geodetics, P.L.L.C.

Enviro Geodetics, P.L.L.C.

UCW Insurance Agency, Inc.

UCW Insurance Agency, Inc.

X

A

Melanie Tyson

Melanie Tyson

(866) 829-4368

(866) 829-4368

04/24/22

65198945

65198945

04/24/23

50,000

Apache Junction, AZ 85219

Apache Junction, AZ 85219

PO Box 31644

PO Box 31644

X

Mesa, AZ 85275-1644

Mesa, AZ 85275-1644

1,000,000

(866) 829-4369

(866) 829-4369
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